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OTHER INFORMATION 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, QIAGEN N.V. prepared its quarterly report under United States generally accepted 
accounting principles (U.S. GAAP). This quarterly report is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated by reference herein. 
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SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its 
behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.   
 

QIAGEN N.V.

BY: /s/ Roland Sackers      

Roland Sackers
Chief Financial Officer

Date: July 31, 2019
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QIAGEN N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
(in thousands) 

 

Note 
June 30,

2019
December 31,

2018
(unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 624,616 $ 1,159,079
Short-term investments 161,344 234,606
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $8,048 and $9,270

in 2019 and 2018, respectively 364,891 351,612
Income taxes receivable 51,700 34,936
Inventories, net (11) 169,520 162,912
Fair value of derivative instruments - current (8) 145,811 102,754
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (8) 96,352 109,161

Total current assets 1,614,234 2,155,060
Long-term assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $567,230 and
$603,430 in 2019 and 2018, respectively 526,020 511,659
Goodwill (6) 2,117,515 2,108,536
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $927,473 and $1,194,679 in

2019 and 2018, respectively (6) 680,697 475,043
Deferred income taxes 32,490 42,896
Fair value of derivative instruments - long-term (8) 190,465 295,363
Other long-term assets (of which $22,425 and $24,300 in 2019 and 2018 due
from related parties, respectively) (5, 14) 221,128 159,775

Total long-term assets 3,768,315 3,593,272
Total assets $ 5,382,549 $ 5,748,332

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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QIAGEN N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
(in thousands, except par value) 

 

Note 
June 30,

2019
December 31,

2018
(unaudited)

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt (7) $ 353,616 $ 503,116
Accrued and other current liabilities (of which $4,527 and $5,488 in 2019 and

2018 due to related parties, respectively)
(8, 9, 13,

14) 317,840 263,017
Fair value of derivative instruments - current (8) 148,224 106,594
Accounts payable 56,526 69,415
Income taxes payable 33,548 30,047

Total current liabilities 909,754 972,189
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt (7) 1,410,557 1,671,090
Fair value of derivative instruments - long-term (8) 202,899 317,393
Other long-term liabilities (9, 14) 182,864 89,279
Deferred income taxes 44,084 63,411

Total long-term liabilities 1,840,404 2,141,173
Commitments and contingencies (16)
Equity:

Preference shares, 0.01 EUR par value, authorized—450,000 shares, no shares
issued and outstanding — —

Financing preference shares, 0.01 EUR par value, authorized—40,000 shares, no
shares issued and outstanding — —

Common Shares, 0.01 EUR par value, authorized—410,000 shares, issued—
230,829 shares in 2019 and in 2018 (12) 2,702 2,702

Additional paid-in capital (12) 1,734,421 1,742,191
Retained earnings 1,371,445 1,379,624
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (12) (314,090) (310,644)
Less treasury shares at cost—4,359 and 5,320 shares in 2019 and 2018,
respectively (12) (162,087) (178,903)

Total equity 2,632,391 2,634,970
Total liabilities and equity $ 5,382,549 $ 5,748,332

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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QIAGEN N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(in thousands, except share data) 

 

Three months ended
June 30,

Note 2019 2018

(unaudited)

Net sales (13) $ 381,612 $ 377,196
Cost of sales 135,697 123,440
Gross profit 245,915 253,756
Operating expenses:

Research and development 40,827 39,633
Sales and marketing 100,686 101,853
General and administrative, restructuring, integration and other, net 35,539 48,886
Acquisition-related intangible amortization 8,687 10,051

Total operating expenses 185,739 200,423
Income from operations 60,176 53,333
Other income (expense):

Interest income 5,163 5,104
Interest expense (18,226) (15,835)
Other income, net 4,711 3,356

Total other expense, net (8,352) (7,375)
Income before income taxes 51,824 45,958
Income taxes 7,096 9,143
Net income $ 44,728 $ 36,815
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.20 $ 0.16
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.19 $ 0.16

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic 226,650 227,273
Diluted 232,712 233,784

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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QIAGEN N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(in thousands, except share data) 

 

Six months ended
June 30,

Note 2019 2018

(unaudited)

Net sales (13) $ 730,266 $ 720,764
Cost of sales 259,511 241,334
Gross profit 470,755 479,430
Operating expenses:

Research and development 81,615 79,154
Sales and marketing 196,572 197,932
General and administrative, restructuring, integration and other, net 73,227 80,838
Acquisition-related intangible amortization 18,013 20,231

Total operating expenses 369,427 378,155
Income from operations 101,328 101,275
Other income (expense):

Interest income 13,251 9,778
Interest expense (38,616) (30,855)
Other income, net 4,319 4,903

Total other expense, net (21,046) (16,174)
Income before income taxes 80,282 85,101
Income taxes 6,034 15,990
Net income $ 74,248 $ 69,111
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.33 $ 0.30
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.32 $ 0.30

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic 226,410 227,096
Diluted 233,160 233,158

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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QIAGEN N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(in thousands) 

 

Three months ended
June 30,

Note 2019 2018
(unaudited)

Net income $ 44,728 $ 36,815
Other comprehensive income (loss) to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Losses (gains) on cash flow hedges, before tax (8) (1,342) 14,164
Reclassification adjustments on cash flow hedges, before tax (8) 2,610 (11,934)
Cash flow hedges, before tax 1,268 2,230
Net investment hedge (8) (3,695) 16,902
Foreign currency translation adjustments, before tax 7,191 (93,298)

Other comprehensive income (loss), before tax 4,764 (74,166)
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (loss) (251) 87
Total other comprehensive income (loss), after tax 4,513 (74,079)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 49,241 $ (37,264)

Six months ended
June 30,

Note 2019 2018
(unaudited)

Net income $ 74,248 $ 69,111
Other comprehensive income (loss) to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Gains on cash flow hedges, before tax (8) 4,335 2,369
Reclassification adjustments on cash flow hedges, before tax (8) (1,260) (6,030)
Cash flow hedges, before tax 3,075 (3,661)
Net investment hedge (8) 1,784 8,538
Foreign currency translation adjustments, before tax (7,857) (66,329)

Other comprehensive loss, before tax (2,998) (61,452)
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive loss (449) 1,624
Total other comprehensive loss, after tax (3,447) (59,828)
Comprehensive income $ 70,801 $ 9,283

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QIAGEN N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
(in thousands)

 

Common Shares

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Treasury Shares

Total
Equity(unaudited) Note  Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balance at March 31, 2019 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,722,185 $ 1,342,409 $ (318,604) (3,863) $ (142,636) $ 2,606,056
Net income — — — 44,728 — — — 44,728
Conversion of warrants (12) — — (175) (321) — 14 496 —
Unrealized loss on, net on hedging

contracts (8) — — — — (4,702) — — (4,702)
Realized loss, net on hedging contracts (8) — — — — 1,958 — — 1,958
Translation adjustment, net (12) — — — — 7,258 — — 7,258
Purchase of treasury shares (12) — — — — — (791) (30,021) (30,021)
Issuance of common shares in connection

with stock plan — — — (15,371) — 450 16,488 1,117
Tax withholding related to vesting of

stock awards (17) — — — — — (169) (6,414) (6,414)
Share-based compensation (17) — — 12,411 — — — — 12,411
Balance at June 30, 2019 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,734,421 $ 1,371,445 $ (314,090) (4,359) $ (162,087) $ 2,632,391

Balance at March 31, 2018 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,640,201 $ 1,243,503 $ (205,564) 3,504 $ (100,302) $ 2,580,540

Net income — — — 36,816 — — — 36,816

Unrealized gain, net on hedging contracts (8) — — — — 27,525 — — 27,525

Realized gain, net on hedging contracts (8) — — — — (8,951) — — (8,951)

Translation adjustment, net (12) — — — — (92,654) — — (92,654)

Purchase of treasury shares (12) — — — — — (819) (29,577) (29,577)
Issuance of common shares in connection

with stock plan — — — (12,179) — 530 13,173 994

Share-based compensation (17) — — 9,167 — — — — 9,167

Balance at June 30, 2018 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,649,368 $ 1,268,140 $ (279,644) 3,215 $ (116,706) $ 2,523,860

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.  
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QIAGEN N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
(in thousands)

 

Common Shares

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Treasury Shares

Total
Equity(unaudited) Note  Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balance at December 31, 2018 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,742,191 $ 1,379,624 $ (310,644) (5,320) $ (178,903) $ 2,634,970
Balance at January 1, 2019, as previously reported 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,742,191 $ 1,379,624 $ (310,644) (5,320) $ (178,903) $ 2,634,970
ASC 842 impact of change in accounting policy (14) — — — (316) — — — (316)
Adjusted balance at January 1, 2019 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,742,191 $ 1,379,308 $ (310,644) (5,320) $ (178,903) $ 2,634,654
Net income — — — 74,248 — — — 74,248
Conversion of warrants (12) — — (30,980) (37,570) — 2,051 68,546 (4)
Unrealized gain, net on hedging contracts (8) — — — — 5,035 — — 5,035
Realized gain, net on hedging contracts (8) — — — — (945) — — (945)
Translation adjustment, net (12) — — — — (7,536) — — (7,536)
Purchase of treasury shares (12) — — — — — (1,987) (74,394) (74,394)
Issuance of common shares in connection with stock

plan — — — (44,541) — 1,508 46,230 1,689
Tax withholding related to vesting of stock awards (17) — — — — — (611) (23,566) (23,566)
Share-based compensation (17) — — 23,210 — — — — 23,210
Balance at June 30, 2019 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,734,421 $ 1,371,445 $ (314,090) (4,359) $ (162,087) $ 2,632,391

Balance at December 31, 2017 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,630,095 $ 1,247,945 $ (220,759) (4,272) $ (118,987) $ 2,540,996

Balance at January 1, 2018, as previously reported 230,829 2,702 1,630,095 1,247,945 (220,759) (4,272) (118,987) 2,540,996

ASU 2016-01 impact of change in accounting policy (5) — — — (942) 942 — — —

ASU 2016-16 impact of change in accounting policy — — — (16,096) — — — (16,096)

ASC 606 impact of change in accounting policy — — — (1,306) — — — (1,306)

Adjusted balance at January 1, 2018 230,829 2,702 1,630,095 1,229,601 (219,817) (4,272) (118,987) 2,523,594

Net income — — — 69,111 — — — 69,111

Unrealized gain, net on hedging contracts (8) — — — — 10,315 — — 10,315

Realized gain, net on hedging contracts (8) — — — — (4,523) — — (4,523)

Translation adjustment, net (12) — — — — (65,619) — — (65,619)

Purchase of treasury shares (12) — — — — — (819) (29,577) (29,577)
Issuance of common shares in connection with stock

plan — — — (30,572) — 1,298 31,858 1,286

Share-based compensation (17) — — 19,273 — — — — 19,273

Balance at June 30, 2018 230,829 $ 2,702 $ 1,649,368 $ 1,268,140 $ (279,644) (3,793) $ (116,706) $ 2,523,860

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.  
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QIAGEN N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(in thousands)

Six months ended
June 30,

Note  2019 2018
Cash flows from operating activities: (unaudited)

Net income $ 74,248 $ 69,111
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities, net of effects of businesses
acquired:

Depreciation and amortization 121,625 107,609
Non-cash impairments (5) 1,258 10,644
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs 21,576 16,950
Share-based compensation expense (17) 23,210 19,273
Deferred income taxes (7,319) 3,325
Loss (gain) on marketable securities 897 (3,007)
Reversals of contingent consideration (9) (7,433) —
Other items, net including fair value changes in derivatives (5,250) (11,283)
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (16,291) 1,087
Inventories (15,672) (19,344)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 656 2
Other long-term assets 376 (30,718)
Accounts payable (10,600) (7)
Accrued and other current liabilities (41,945) 11,246
Income taxes (13,113) (8,411)
Other long-term liabilities 993 (239)

Net cash provided by operating activities 127,216 166,238
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (54,359) (42,866)
Proceeds from sale of equipment — 7
Purchases of intangible assets (6) (134,434) (23,542)
Purchases of investments, net (4,385) (15,625)
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (3) (24,371) (172,831)
Purchases of short-term investments (181,696) (176,289)
Proceeds from redemptions of short-term investments 254,734 311,700
Proceeds from divestiture (3) — 16,394
Cash received (paid) for collateral asset 16,150 (17,362)
Other investing activities (3) 10 (57)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (128,351) (120,471)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Repayment of long-term debt (7) (433,400) —
Principal payments on capital leases — (657)
Proceeds from issuance of common shares 1,689 1,286
Tax withholding related to vesting of stock awards (17) (17,172) —
Purchase of treasury shares (12) (74,394) (20,782)
Other financing activities (9) (10,822) (5,219)

Net cash used in financing activities (534,099) (25,372)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 771 (3,696)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (534,463) 16,699
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 1,159,079 657,714
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 624,616 $ 674,413

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.  
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QIAGEN N.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(unaudited)

1. Corporate Information 

QIAGEN N.V. is a public limited liability company ('naamloze vennootschap') under Dutch law with registered office at Hulsterweg 
82, 5912 PL Venlo, The Netherlands. QIAGEN N.V., a Netherlands holding company, and subsidiaries (we, our or the Company) is 
the leading global provider of Sample to Insight solutions that are used by over 500,000 customers worldwide to transform biological 
samples into valuable molecular insights. Our sample technologies are used to isolate and process DNA, RNA and proteins - the 
building blocks of life - from blood, tissue and other materials. Assay technologies are used to make these biomolecules visible and 
ready for analysis. Bioinformatics software and knowledge bases are used to analyze and interpret complex genomic data to report 
relevant, actionable insights. Automation solutions are used to tie these technologies together in seamless and cost-effective 
workflows. We provide this portfolio to two major customer classes: Molecular Diagnostics (human healthcare) and Life Sciences 
comprised of Academia / Applied Testing (life sciences research, forensics and food safety) and Pharma. With approximately 5,200 
employees in over 35 locations worldwide, we market our products in more than 130 countries.

2. Basis of Presentation and Accounting Policies  

Basis of Presentation 

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of QIAGEN N.V., its wholly-owned subsidiaries and any 
partially owned subsidiaries that the Company has the ability to control. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have 
been eliminated in consolidation. All amounts are presented in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated. Investments in either common 
stock or in-substance common stock of companies where we exercise significant influence over the operations but do not have control, 
and where we are not the primary beneficiary, are accounted for using the equity method. All other investments are accounted for at 
our initial cost, minus any impairment, plus or minus changes from observable price changes in orderly transactions for the identical 
or a similar investment of the same issuer. 

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP) for interim financial information and generally in accordance with the instructions to 
Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements 
prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) 
rules and regulations. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (which include only normal recurring adjustments) necessary for 
a fair presentation have been included. 

We undertake acquisitions to complement our own internal product development activities. On January 4, 2019, we completed the 
acquisition of N-of-One, Inc, a privately-held U.S. molecular decision support company and pioneer in clinical interpretation services 
for complex genomic data located in Concord, Massachusetts. On January 31, 2019, we acquired the digital PCR assets of 
Formulatrix, Inc., a developer of laboratory automation solutions. On April 27, 2018, we acquired all shares in STAT-Dx Life, S.L. 
(STAT-Dx), a privately-held company located in Barcelona, Spain and on April 19, 2018, we acquired all remaining shares of a 
privately held entity in which we held a minority interest. Accordingly, at their respective acquisition dates, all the assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed were recorded at their respective fair values and our consolidated results of operations include the operating results 
from the acquired companies from the acquisition dates. 

We operate as one operating segment in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards 
Codification (ASC) Topic 280, Segment Reporting. We have a common basis of organization and our products and services are offered 
globally. Our chief operating decision maker (CODM) makes decisions based on the Company as a whole. Accordingly, we operate 
and make decisions as one reporting unit.

The results of operations for an interim period are not necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for any other interim 
period or for the full year. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited 
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended 
December 31, 2018.



11

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared based on the same accounting policies as those applied and 
described in the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2018 except for the changes described below in connection with 
the adoption of new standards and interpretations as of January 1, 2019.

Adoption of New Accounting Standards 

The following new FASB Accounting Standards Updates (ASU) were adopted in 2019:

The FASB issued guidance codified in Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 842, Leases (Topic 842), which supersedes the 
lease requirements in ASC Topic 840 and aims to increase transparency and comparability among organizations and requires 
disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements. The main principle of ASC 842 requires lessees to recognize the assets and 
liabilities that arise from nearly all leases on the consolidated balance sheet. Lessor accounting remains mainly consistent with the 
former guidance, with the majority of changes allowing for better alignment with the new lessee model and ASC Topic 606. We 
adopted these standards as per the effective date of January 1, 2019, using the modified retrospective approach and did not restate 
comparative periods. Under this approach, the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard was recognized as an adjustment to 
the opening balance of retained earnings on the date of initial application. As a lessee, the classification of our leases did not change, 
but we recognized a lease liability and corresponding right-of-use asset on our consolidated balance sheets for all our operating leases. 
We have elected the package of practical expedients which allowed us to not reassess (1) whether existing contracts contain leases, (2) 
the lease classification for existing leases, and (3) whether existing initial direct costs meet the new definition. We also elected the 
hindsight practical expedient which permits entities to use hindsight in determining the lease term when transitioning to ASC 842. Our 
initial lease liabilities and right-of-use assets totaled $57.7 million and $57.4 million, respectively, as recorded in our condensed 
consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2019, primarily relating to leased office space. The difference between the additional lease 
assets and lease liabilities was recorded as a $0.3 million adjustment to retained earnings. Further disclosure is found in Note 14 
"Leases".

ASU 2017-12, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities, makes more 
financial and nonfinancial hedging strategies eligible for hedge accounting. It also amends the presentation and disclosure 
requirements and changes how companies assess effectiveness. It is intended to more closely align hedge accounting with companies’ 
risk management strategies, simplify the application of hedge accounting, and increase transparency as to the scope and results of 
hedging programs. The new guidance became effective for public entities beginning on January 1, 2019 by applying a modified 
retrospective approach to existing hedging relationships as of the adoption date. Under the modified retrospective approach, entities 
with cash flow or net investment hedges will make (1) a cumulative-effect adjustment to accumulated other comprehensive income so 
that the adjusted amount represents the cumulative change in the hedging instruments’ fair value since hedge inception (less any 
amounts that should have been recognized in earnings under the new accounting model) and (2) a corresponding adjustment to 
opening retained earnings as of the most recent period presented on the date of adoption. We adopted ASU 2017-12 on January 1, 
2019 without any cumulative effect.

ASU 2017-04, Intangibles—Goodwill and Other (Topic 350): Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment, removes Step 2 of the 
goodwill impairment test. A goodwill impairment will now be the amount by which a reporting unit’s carrying value exceeds its fair 
value, not to exceed the carrying amount of goodwill. ASU 2017-04 is effective for public entities for annual periods beginning 
January 1, 2020 and early adoption is permitted. The new guidance is required to be applied on a prospective basis. We adopted ASU 
2017-04 on January 1, 2019 and will apply the new guidance prospectively as required.

ASU 2018-13, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework, provides guidance that eliminates, adds and modifies 
certain disclosure requirements for fair value measurements. ASU 2018-13 is effective for public entities for annual periods beginning 
January 1, 2020. Entities are permitted to early adopt either the entire standard or only the provisions that eliminate or modify the 
requirements. We adopted ASU 2018-13 on January 1, 2019 and have applied the entire standard to disclosures as required beginning 
in 2019.

ASU 2018-15, Intangibles--Goodwill and Other--Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Customer's Accounting for 
Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract, provides guidance on a customer's 
accounting for implementation, set-up, and other upfront costs incurred in a cloud computing arrangement that is hosted by the 
vendor, i.e. a service contract. Under the new guidance, customers will apply the same criteria for capitalizing implementation costs as 
they would for an arrangement that has a software license. ASU 2018-15 is effective for public entities for annual periods beginning 
January 1, 2020, and early adoption is permitted and should be applied either retrospectively or prospectively to all implementation 
costs incurred after the date of adoption. We adopted ASU 2018-15 on January 1, 2019 and will apply the guidance to all 
implementation costs prospectively. 

ASU 2018-17, Consolidation (Topic 810): Targeted Improvements to Related Party Guidance for Variable Interest Entities, amends 
how a decision maker or service provider determines whether its fee is a variable interest entity (VIE) when a related party under 
common control also has an interest in the VIE. We adopted ASU 2018-17 on January 1, 2019, on a prospective basis.

New Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted
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The following new FASB Accounting Standards Updates, which are not yet adopted, have been grouped by their required effective 
dates:

First Quarter of 2020

ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, provides 
financial statement users with more decision-useful information about the expected credit losses on financial instruments and other 
commitments to extend credit held by a reporting entity at each reporting date. To achieve this objective, the amendments in ASU 
2016-13 replace the incurred loss impairment methodology in current GAAP with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses 
and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. The FASB has 
continued to issue accounting standard updates to clarify and provide implementation guidance including ASU 2018-19, Codification 
Improvements to Topic 326, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses and ASU 2019-04, Codification Improvements to Topic 326, 
Financial Instruments - Credit Losses, Topic 815, Derivatives and Hedging, and Topic 825 Financial Instruments, and ASU 2019-05, 
Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Targeted Transition Relief. The new guidance will become effective for us by 
applying the standard's provisions as a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings beginning on January 1, 2020. We are 
currently evaluating the potential impact Topic 326 may have on our consolidated financial statements and disclosures.

ASU 2018-18, Collaborative Arrangements (Topic 808): Clarifying the Interaction between Topic 808 and Topic 606, precludes an 
entity from presenting consideration from a transaction in a collaborative arrangement as revenue from contracts with customers if the 
counterparty is not a customer of that transaction. The guidance amends ASC 808 to refer to unit-of-account guidance in ASC 606 and 
requires it to be used only when assessing whether a transaction is in the scope of ASC 606. ASU 2018-18 is effective for us for 
annual periods beginning on January 1, 2020. Early adoption is permitted for entities that have adopted ASC 606. Entities are required 
to apply the amendments retrospectively to the date they initially applied ASC 606. We are currently evaluating the potential impact 
ASU 2018-18 may have on our consolidated financial statements.

3. Acquisitions and Divestitures

Asset Acquisition

2019 Asset Acquisition

On January 31, 2019, we acquired the digital PCR asset of Formulatrix, Inc., a developer of laboratory automation solutions. We paid 
Formulatrix $125.0 million in cash upon closing and will pay future milestone payments of $135.9 million in 2020. As of June 30, 
2019, $79.4 million is included in accrued and other current liabilities and $53.6 million is included in other long-term liabilities in the 
accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet for the present value of the future expected payments.

Business Combinations

For acquisitions which have been accounted for as business combinations, the acquired companies’ results have been included in the 
accompanying consolidated statements of income from their respective dates of acquisition. Our acquisitions have historically been 
made at prices above the fair value of the acquired net assets, resulting in goodwill, due to expectations of synergies of combining the 
businesses. These synergies include use of our existing infrastructure, such as sales force, shared service centers, distribution channels 
and customer relations; to expand sales of an acquired business' products; use of the infrastructure of the acquired businesses to cost-
effectively expand sales of our products; and elimination of duplicative facilities, functions and staffing.

Other 2019 Acquisition

In January 2019, we completed the acquisition of N-of-One, Inc, a privately-held U.S. molecular decision support company and 
pioneer in clinical interpretation services for complex genomic data located in Concord, Massachusetts. The cash consideration, net of 
cash acquired totaled $24.4 million. The allocation of the purchase price is preliminary and is based upon preliminary estimates which 
used information that was available to management at the time the financial statements were prepared and these estimates and 
assumptions are subject to change within the measurement period, up to one year from the acquisition date. Accordingly, the allocation 
may change. We continue to gather information about the fair value of intangible assets acquired and tax balances. This acquisition 
was not significant to the overall consolidated financial statements and the acquisition did not have a material impact to net sales, net 
income or earnings per share and therefore no pro forma information has been provided herein.  

2018 Acquisitions

In April 2018, we acquired all shares in STAT-Dx Life, S.L. (STAT-Dx), a privately-held company located in Barcelona, Spain, which 
is developing the next generation of multiplex diagnostics for one-step, fully integrated molecular analysis of common syndromes 
using a novel system based on real-time PCR technology and proven QIAGEN chemistries.  

The cash consideration totaled $148.8 million. The acquisition included contingent consideration which is recorded as part of the 
purchase price based on the acquisition date fair value. Under the purchase agreement, potential contingent payments through 2023 
total $44.3 million, of which the fair value of $37.4 million was recorded as purchase price using a probability-weighted analysis of 
the future milestones applying discount rates between 6.5% and 6.9%. Direct acquisition costs totaled $2.0 million. 
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The final purchase price allocation differed from the initial preliminary purchase price allocation as follows: 

Preliminary as of
(in thousands) Final April 27, 2018 Difference
Purchase Price:
Cash consideration $ 148,780 $ 148,780 $ —
Fair value of contingent consideration 37,377 36,751 626

$ 186,157 $ 185,531 $ 626

Final Allocation:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,357 $ 7,357 $ —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,432 1,432 —
Inventories 1,868 1,868 —
Income tax receivables 2,213 2,213 —
Accounts payable (1,412) (1,412) —
Accruals and other current liabilities (1,785) (560) (1,225)
Fixed and other long-term assets 6,306 6,434 (128)
Developed technology 31,300 80,100 (48,800)
In-process research and development 24,300 — 24,300
Goodwill 117,621 97,268 20,353
Deferred tax liability on fair value of identifiable intangible assets
acquired (3,043) (9,169) 6,126
Total $ 186,157 $ 185,531 $ 626

The changes in the values of in-process research and development assets and developed technology relate to new information 
obtained, that existed at the acquisition date, regarding key assumptions in the valuation model since the initial purchase price 
allocation. The weighted average amortization period for the developed technology is 10 years. The goodwill acquired is not 
deductible for tax purposes. 

In-process research and development relates to technologies that remain in development at the time of acquisition and which had not 
yet obtained regulatory approval. The technologies within in-process research and development are expected to be completed within 
the next two years. During the second quarter of 2019, one development project was completed and a portion of in-process research 
and development costs were reclassified into developed technology as further discussed in Note 6 "Intangible Assets".

Revenue and earnings in the reporting periods since the acquisition date have not been significant. No pro forma financial information 
has been provided herein as the acquisition of STAT-Dx did not have a material impact to net sales, net income or earnings per share 
on a pro forma basis.  

Other 2018 Acquisition

In April 2018, we acquired all remaining shares of a privately held entity in which we held a minority interest. The value of the 
minority interest investment was revalued in connection with the acquisition and a corresponding gain of $7.9 million was recorded in 
general and administrative, restructuring, integration and other, net in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of income 
for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2018. For the year ended December 31, 2018, the gain recorded in general, 
administrative, restructuring, integration and other, net in the consolidated statement of income totaled $4.8 million. This acquisition 
was not significant to the overall consolidated financial statements and the allocation of the purchase price was final as of March 31, 
2019. The acquisition did not have a material impact to net sales, net income or earnings per share and therefore no pro forma 
information has been provided herein.  

Divestitures

2018 Divestitures

In April 2018, we sold a portfolio of veterinary testing products for a total of €15.1 million ($18.5 million), of which $16.4 million 
was received in cash and the balance due in April 2020. An $8.0 million gain was recorded on the sale to other income (expense), net 
in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2018, of which $6.6 million is included in other income, net 
in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of income for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2018.



14

4. Restructuring

2017 Restructuring

We initiated restructuring initiatives in 2017 to mitigate the negative impacts stemming from the U.S. tax reform. Total pre-tax costs 
for the initiatives, which were concluded in 2018, were $25 million and no additional costs will be incurred related to this program. 
Cumulative costs for this program were as follows: 

(in thousands)
Personnel
Related

Contract and
Other Costs

Inventory
Write-offs &

Asset
Impairments Total

Cost of sales $ — $ — $ 3,039 $ 3,039
General and administrative, restructuring, integration and other, net 6,174 4,583 — 10,757
Total 2017 costs 6,174 4,583 3,039 13,796
Cost of sales 424 1,193 — 1,617
General and administrative, restructuring, integration and other, net 4,207 4,232 1,610 10,049
Total 2018 costs 4,631 5,425 1,610 11,666
General and administrative, restructuring, integration and other, net (146) — — (146)
Total 2019 releases (146) — — (146)
Total cumulative costs $ 10,659 $ 10,008 $ 4,649 $ 25,316

The following table summarizes the cash components of the restructuring activity.

(in thousands)
Personnel
Related

Contract and
Other Costs Total

Liability at December 31, 2017 $ 6,222 $ 4,585 $ 10,807
Additional costs in 2018 6,468 5,554 12,022
Release of excess accrual (1,837) (129) (1,966)
Payments (6,892) (7,149) (14,041)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (141) (17) (158)
Liability at December 31, 2018 $ 3,820 $ 2,844 $ 6,664
Release of excess accrual (146) — (146)
Payments (1,877) (2,813) (4,690)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (7) (23) (30)
Liability at June 30, 2019 $ 1,790 $ 8 $ 1,798

During 2018, fixed asset impairments of $1.6 million were recorded in connection with these initiatives and were included within 
general and administration, restructuring, integration and other, net in the condensed consolidated statement of income. As of June 30, 
2019 and December 31, 2018, liabilities of $1.8 million and $6.7 million, respectively, are included in accrued and other current 
liabilities in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.  

5. Investments 

The following discusses our marketable investments, non-marketable investments and the realized and unrealized gains and losses on 
these investments.

Marketable Equity Securities

A summary of our investments in marketable equity securities that have readily determinable fair values that are classified as 
available-for-sale follows below. These investments are reported at fair value with realized and unrealized gains and losses recorded in 
earnings beginning in January 2018 upon adoption of ASU 2016-01. Prior to adoption, these investments were reported at fair value 
with unrealized gains and losses recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income on the balance sheet. Accordingly, upon 
adoption, we recorded a cumulative effect adjustment to decrease opening retained earnings at January 1, 2018 by a net of tax amount 
of $0.9 million (pre-tax $1.1 million) for unrealized losses as of the adoption date.
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(in thousands, except shares held) As of June 30, 2019
Oncimmune 
Holdings plc

(Oncimmune)

HTG Molecular
Diagnostics, Inc

(HTGM)
Curetis N.V.

(Curetis)

Shares held 560,416 833,333 204,000
Cost basis $ — $ 2,000 $ 1,444
Fair value $ 775 $ 1,383 $ 166
Total cumulative unrealized gain (loss) $ 775 $ (617) $ (1,278)

As of December 31, 2018
HTGM Curetis

Shares held 833,333 204,000
Cost basis $ 2,000 $ 1,444
Fair value $ 2,117 $ 350
Total cumulative unrealized gain (loss) $ 117 $ (1,094)

In the first quarter of 2019, we received 560,416 shares in Oncimmune in settlement of a zero-book value financial instrument held 
with a third party. On the date of receipt, these shares had a fair value of $0.7 million which was recorded as a gain in other income, 
net. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, we sold 116,424 shares of Curetis and recognized a gain of $0.3 million in other 
income, net in the accompanying condensed statement of income. 

During the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, losses recognized for the change in fair market value of all marketable equity 
securities totaled $0.7 million and $0.6 million, respectively. During the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, total gains/losses 
recognized for the change in fair market value of all marketable equity securities totaled a loss of $0.8 million and a gain of $1.2 
million, respectively, recognized in other income, net in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of income.

Non-Marketable Investments 

We have made strategic investments in certain privately-held companies without readily determinable market values.

Non-Marketable Investments Accounted for Under the Equity Method

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we had total non-marketable investments accounted for as equity method investments of 
$18.5 million and $14.8 million, respectively, which are included in other long-term assets in the accompanying condensed 
consolidated balance sheets. During 2019, we made an investment in a non-marketable investment accounted for under the equity 
method that is considered a variable interest entity. As of June 30, 2019, this investment held a balance of $1.6 million. With this 
additional investment we now hold three equity method investments in variable interest entities. We are not considered the primary 
beneficiary for any of these variable interest entities as we do not hold the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact 
the economic performance and therefore, these investments are not consolidated. As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, these 
investments had a total carrying value of $2.6 million and $1.1 million, respectively, which are included in other long-term assets in 
the consolidated balance sheets, representing our maximum exposure to loss.

During the second quarter of 2018, we recorded impairments of $6.1 million in other income, net in the accompanying condensed 
consolidated statement of income, following changes in the investee's circumstances that indicated the carrying value was no longer 
recoverable. Accordingly, the investments were fully impaired. 

Non-Marketable Investments Not Accounted for Under the Equity Method

At June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we had investments in non-publicly traded companies that do not have readily determinable 
fair values with carrying amounts that totaled $64.0 million and $59.5 million, respectively, which are included in other long-term 
assets in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. These investments are measured at cost, less any impairment, plus 
or minus changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for the identical or a similar investment of the same 
issuer. Changes resulting from impairment and observable prices changes are recognized in the statement of income during the period 
the change is identified. Of the total carrying amounts above, investments in variable interest entities total $41.0 million and represents 
our maximum exposure to loss as of both June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018. 

The changes in non-marketable investments not accounted for under the equity method during the six months ended June 30, 2019 and  
2018 are as follows:
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(in thousands) 2019 2018

Balance at beginning of year $ 59,484 $ 33,605
Cash investments in equity securities 179 9,334
Net increases due to observable price changes 4,305 12,448
Conversion of note receivable to equity securities — 11,369
Full acquisition of equity securities — (2,710)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (16) (72)
Balance at end of period $ 63,952 $ 63,974

During the second quarter of 2019, we recognized a gain of $4.3 million in other income, net in the accompanying consolidated 
statement of income due to upward adjustments resulting from an observable price change. This adjustment was due to an equity 
offering at a higher price from the issuer in an orderly transaction for a similar investment as those we hold. Also, we made additional 
investments of $0.2 million in non-marketable investments not accounted for under the equity method during the six months ended 
June 30, 2019. 

During the second quarter of 2018, we made an additional investment in a non-publicly traded company of $9.3 million. This equity 
interest is considered similar to an existing equity interest in the company and as a result, the existing equity interest in the company 
was adjusted by $11.7 million and a corresponding gain was recorded in other income, net in the accompanying condensed statement 
of income. Also during the second quarter of 2018, we acquired all remaining shares of a privately held entity in which we held a 
minority interest as discussed in Note 3. 

During the first quarter of 2018, we converted a note receivable from a non-publicly traded company, considered a related party, into 
an equity interest in that company. This note held a balance of $11.4 million including principal balance and accrued interest at 
conversion which was a non-cash investing activity and is therefore not included in the consolidated statement of cash flows. 
Following an orderly transaction for a similar investment of the same issuer, this investment was adjusted by $0.8 million during the 
three months ended June 30, 2018 and a corresponding gain was recorded in other income, net in the accompanying condensed 
statement of income. 

Since adoption of ASU 2016-01 in January 2018, upward adjustments in the carrying value of these investments have been recognized 
for observable price changes totaling $17.4 million, of which $4.3 million and $12.4 million was recognized in the six months ended 
June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

6. Intangible Assets 

The following sets forth the intangible assets by major asset class as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

(in thousands) 

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated 
Amortization 

Gross
Carrying
Amount 

Accumulated
Amortization 

Amortized Intangible Assets:
Patent and license rights $ 438,485 $ (316,649) $ 448,220 $ (310,040)
Developed technology 763,832 (302,608) 770,955 (561,615)
Customer base, non-compete agreements and trademarks 398,778 (308,216) 427,512 (323,024)

$ 1,601,095 $ (927,473) $ 1,646,687 $ (1,194,679)
Unamortized Intangible Assets:

In-process research and development $ 7,075 $ 23,035
Goodwill 2,117,515 2,108,536

$ 2,124,590 $ 2,131,571
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The in-process research and development is associated to the acquisition of STAT-Dx as further discussed in Note 3 "Acquisitions and 
Divestitures". The estimated fair value of acquired in-process research and development projects which have not reached 
technological feasibility at the date of acquisition are capitalized and subsequently tested for impairment through completion of the 
development process, at which point the capitalized amounts are amortized over their estimated useful life. If a project is abandoned 
rather than completed, all capitalized amounts are written-off immediately. During the second quarter of 2019, one development 
project was completed and $15.9 million of in-process research and development costs were reclassified into developed technology.

Developed technology includes the digital PCR asset from Formulatrix as discussed in Note 3 "Acquisitions and Divestitures" which 
is being amortized over 10 years.

The changes in intangible assets in 2019 are summarized as follows:

(in thousands) Intangibles Goodwill

Balance at December 31, 2018 $ 475,043 $ 2,108,536
Business combinations 10,785 11,788
Purchase adjustments — (236)
Additions 263,165 —
Amortization (66,584) —
Foreign currency translation adjustments (1,712) (2,573)
Balance at June 30, 2019 $ 680,697 $ 2,117,515

Cash paid for purchases of intangible assets during the six months ended June 30, 2019 totaled $134.4 million, of which $6.6 million 
is related to current year payments for licenses that were accrued as of December 31, 2018 and $0.1 million is related to prepayments 
recorded in other long-term assets in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet. Intangible asset additions of $263.3 
million includes $127.7 million of cash paid during the six months ended June 30, 2019, together with $131.6 million of additions that 
were accrued as of June 30, 2019 and $4.0 million of additions which were previously recorded as prepayments. 

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the six months ended June 30, 2019 resulted from acquisitions as discussed in 
Note 3 and changes in foreign currency translation.

For the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, amortization expense on intangible assets totaled approximately 
$34.0 million and $66.6 million and $31.6 million and $62.0 million, respectively. Amortization of intangibles for the next five years 
is expected to be approximately: 

Year 

Annual
Amortization
(in millions)

2020 $ 100.2
2021 $ 91.4
2022 $ 77.5
2023 $ 74.2
2024 $ 68.5

7. Debt 

Our credit facilities available and undrawn at June 30, 2019 total €426.6 million (approximately $485.5 million). This includes a 
€400.0 million syndicated multi-currency revolving credit facility expiring December 2021 of which no amounts were utilized at 
June 30, 2019 or at December 31, 2018, and three other lines of credit amounting to €26.6 million with no expiration date, none of 
which were utilized as of June 30, 2019 or as of December 31, 2018. The €400.0 million facility can be utilized in Euro, British 
pounds sterling, Swiss franc or U.S. dollar and bears interest of 0.4% to 1.2% above three months EURIBOR, or LIBOR in relation to 
any loan not in euro, and is offered with interest periods of one, two, three or six months. The commitment fee is calculated based on 
35% of the applicable margin. The revolving facility agreement contains certain financial and non-financial covenants, including but 
not limited to, restrictions on the encumbrance of assets and the maintenance of certain financial ratios. We were in compliance with 
these covenants at June 30, 2019. The credit facilities are for general corporate purposes.

During the first quarter of 2019, we repaid $433.4 million of long-term debt including $430.0 million for the amount due for the 2019 
Cash Convertible Notes and $3.4 million for a portion of the 2021 Cash Convertible Notes which was converted during the contingent 
conversion period as discussed further below.
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At June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, total current long-term debt, net of debt issuance costs of $12.3 million and $14.2 million, 
respectively, consists of the following:

(in thousands) June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

0.375% Senior Unsecured Cash Convertible Notes due 2019 $ — $ 427,445
0.875% Senior Unsecured Cash Convertible Notes due 2021 280,733 279,492
0.500% Senior Unsecured Cash Convertible Notes due 2023 341,535 335,201
1.000% Senior Unsecured Cash Convertible Notes due 2024 405,441 397,793
3.19% Series A Senior Notes due October 16, 2019 72,883 72,483
3.75% Series B Senior Notes due October 16, 2022 302,160 298,691
3.90% Series C Senior Notes due October 16, 2024 26,939 26,933
German Private Placement (Schuldschein) 334,482 336,168
Total long-term debt $ 1,764,173 $ 2,174,206
Less: current portion 353,616 503,116
Long-term portion $ 1,410,557 $ 1,671,090

At June 30, 2019, the $353.6 million current portion of the debt includes the $280.7 million Cash Convertible Notes due in 2021 
which is convertible pursuant to the indenture as further discussed below, together with the $72.9 million of Senior Notes due October 
19, 2019.

The notes are all unsecured obligations that rank pari passu. 

Cash Convertible Notes due 2019, 2021, 2023 and 2024 

On March 19, 2014, we issued $730.0 million aggregate principal amount of Cash Convertible Senior Notes in two tranches consisting 
of $430.0 million due in 2019 (2019 Notes) and $300.0 million due in 2021 (2021 Notes). The aggregate net proceeds of the 2019 
Notes and 2021 Notes were $680.7 million, after payment of the net cost of the Call Spread Overlay described below and transaction 
costs. Additionally, we used $372.5 million of the net proceeds to repay other debt. During the first quarter of 2019, $430.0 million of 
the 2019 Notes was paid at maturity and $3.4 million of the 2021 Notes was redeemed.

On September 13, 2017, we issued $400.0 million aggregate principal amount of Cash Convertible Senior Notes which is due in 2023 
(2023 Notes). The net proceeds of the 2023 Notes were $365.6 million, after payment of the net cost of the Call Spread Overlay 
described below and transaction costs paid.

On November 13, 2018, we issued $500.0 million aggregate principal amount of Cash Convertible Senior Notes which is due in 2024 
(2024 Notes). The net proceeds of the 2024 Notes were $468.9 million, after payment of the net cost of the Call Spread Overlay 
described below and transaction costs paid through June 30, 2019. 

We refer to the 2019 Notes, 2021 Notes 2023 Notes and 2024 Notes, collectively as the “Cash Convertible Notes.” 

Interest on the Cash Convertible Notes is payable semi-annually in arrears and will mature on the maturity date unless repurchased or 
converted with their terms prior to such date. The interest rate and corresponding maturity of each Note are summarized in the table 
below. The Cash Convertible Notes are solely convertible into cash in whole, but not in part, at the option of noteholders under the 
circumstances described below and during the contingent conversion periods as shown in the table below.

Cash Convertible
Notes

Annual
Interest

Rate Date of Interest Payments Maturity Date Contingent Conversion Period

Conversion
Rate per
$200,000
Principal
Amount

2021 Notes 0.875% March 19 and September 19 March 19, 2021 April 29, 2014 to September 18, 2020 7,063.1647
2023 Notes 0.500% March 13 and September 13 September 13, 2023 October 24, 2017 to March 13, 2023 4,829.7279
2024 Notes 1.000% May 13 and November 13 November 13, 2024 December 24, 2018 to August 2, 2024 4,360.3098

Additionally, conversion may occur at any time following a Contingent Conversion Period through the fifth business day immediately 
preceding the applicable maturity date.  

Upon conversion, noteholders will receive an amount in cash equal to the Cash Settlement Amount, calculated as described below. 
The Cash Convertible Notes are not convertible into shares of our common stock or any other securities. 

Noteholders may convert of the Cash Convertible Notes into cash at their option at any time during the Contingent Conversion Periods 
described above only under the following circumstances (Contingent Conversion Conditions): 
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• if the last reported sale price of our common stock for at least 20-consecutive trading days during a period of 30-consecutive 
trading days ending on the last trading day of the immediately preceding calendar quarter is greater than or equal to 130% of 
the conversion price on each applicable trading day; 

• if we undergo certain fundamental changes as defined in the agreement; 
• during the five-business day period immediately after any 10-consecutive trading day period in which the quoted price for the 

2021 Notes for each trading day of the measurement period was less than 98% of the product of the last reported sale price of 
our common stock and the conversion rate on each such trading day; 

• if parity event or trading price unavailability event, as the case maybe occurs for the 2023 Notes and 2024 Notes during the 
period of 10 days, including the first business day following the relevant trading price notification date.  

• if we elect to distribute assets or property to all or substantially all the holders of our common stock and those assets or other 
property have a value of more than 25% of the average daily volume-weighted average trading price of our common stock for 
the prior 20-consecutive trading days; 

• if we elect to redeem the Cash Convertible Notes; or  
• if we experience certain customary events of default, including defaults under certain other indebtedness until such event has 

been cured or waived or the payment of the Notes have been accelerated.  
The Contingent Conversion Conditions in the 2021 Notes, 2023 Notes and 2024 Notes noted above have been analyzed under ASC 
815, Derivatives and Hedging, and, based on our analysis, we determined that each of the embedded features listed above are clearly 
and closely related to the 2021 Notes, 2023 Notes and 2024 Notes (i.e., the host contracts). As a result, pursuant to the accounting 
provisions of ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging, these features noted above are not required to be bifurcated as separate instruments.  

Beginning on July 1, 2019 and ending at the close of business on September 30, 2019, the 2021 Notes became convertible pursuant to 
the indenture. The 2021 Notes became convertible pursuant to Section 12.01(b)(iv) of the indenture because the arithmetic mean of the 
last reported sale prices of our common stock, in each trading day in at least one 20-consecutive trading day period during the 30-
consecutive trading day period ending on the last trading day of the preceding fiscal quarter, was greater than 130% of the conversion 
price in effect on such last trading day.  

No Contingent Conversion Conditions were triggered for the 2023 Notes and 2024 Notes as of June 30, 2019.

Upon conversion, holders are entitled to a cash payment (Cash Settlement Amount) equal to the average of the conversion rate 
multiplied by the daily volume-weighted average trading price for our common stock over a 50-day period. The conversion rate is 
subject to adjustment in certain instances but will not be adjusted for any accrued and unpaid interest. In addition, following the 
occurrence of certain corporate events that may occur prior to the applicable maturity date, we may be required to pay a cash make-
whole premium by increasing the conversion rate for any holder who elects to convert Cash Convertible Notes in connection with the 
occurrence of such a corporate event.  

We may redeem the Cash Convertible Notes in their entirety at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the applicable Cash 
Convertible Notes plus accrued interest at any time when 20% or less of the aggregate principal amount of the applicable Cash 
Convertible Notes originally issued remain outstanding. 

Because the Cash Convertible Notes contain an embedded cash conversion option, we have determined that the embedded cash 
conversion option is a derivative financial instrument, which is required to be separated from the Cash Convertible Notes and 
accounted for separately as a derivative liability, with changes in fair value reported in our consolidated statements of income until the 
cash conversion option transaction settles or expires. The initial fair value liability of the embedded cash conversion options for the 
2019 Notes and 2021 Notes was $51.2 million and $54.0 million, respectively, $74.5 million for the 2023 Notes, and $98.5 million for 
the 2024 Notes, which simultaneously reduced the carrying value of the Cash Convertible Notes (effectively an original issuance 
discount). For further discussion of the derivative financial instruments relating to the Cash Convertible Notes, refer to Note 8 
"Derivatives and Hedging".

As noted above, the reduced carrying value on the Cash Convertible Notes resulted in a debt discount that is amortized to the principal 
amount through the recognition of non-cash interest expense using the effective interest method over the expected life of the debt, 
which is five years for the 2019 Notes, seven years for the 2021 Notes, and six years for the 2023 Notes and 2024 Notes. This resulted 
in our recognition of interest expense on the Cash Convertible Notes at an effective rate approximating what we would have incurred 
had nonconvertible debt with otherwise similar terms been issued. The effective interest rate of the 2019 Notes, 2021 Notes, 2023 
Notes and 2024 Notes is 2.937%, 3.809%, 3.997% and 4.782%, respectively, which is imputed based on the amortization of the fair 
value of the embedded cash conversion option over the remaining term of the Cash Convertible Notes. 

In connection with the issuance of the 2019 Notes and 2021 Notes, we incurred approximately $13.1 million in transaction costs. We 
incurred approximately $6.2 million in transaction costs for the 2023 Notes. For the 2024 Notes, we incurred $5.7 million transaction 
costs of which $0.2 million remained accrued as of June 30, 2019. Such costs have been allocated to the Cash Convertible Notes and 
deferred and are being amortized to interest expense over the terms of the Cash Convertible Notes using the effective interest method. 
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Interest expense related to the Cash Convertible Notes for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 was comprised of 
the following:

Three months ended
June 30,

(in thousands)  2019 2018

Coupon interest $ 2,396 $ 1,560
Amortization of original issuance discount 8,593 7,478
Amortization of debt issuance costs 661 835
Total interest expense related to the Cash Convertible Notes $ 11,650 $ 9,873

Six months ended
June 30,

(in thousands)  2019 2018

Coupon interest $ 5,156 $ 3,119
Amortization of original issuance discount 19,502 14,889
Amortization of debt issuance costs 1,676 1,664
Total interest expense related to the Cash Convertible Notes $ 26,334 $ 19,672

Cash Convertible Notes Call Spread Overlay 

Concurrent with the issuance of the Cash Convertible Notes, we entered into privately negotiated hedge transactions (Call Options) 
with, and issued warrants to purchase shares of our common stock (Warrants) to, certain financial institutions. We refer to the Call 
Options and Warrants collectively as the “Call Spread Overlay.” The Call Options are intended to offset any cash payments payable by 
us in excess of the principal amount due upon any conversion of the Cash Convertible Notes. During 2014, we used $105.2 million of 
the proceeds from the issuance of the 2019 Notes and 2021 Notes to pay for the Call Options, and simultaneously received $69.4 
million from the sale of the Warrants, for a net cash outlay of $35.8 million for the Call Spread Overlay.

During 2017, we used $73.7 million of the proceeds from the from the issuance of the 2023 Notes to pay for the premium for the Call 
Option, and simultaneously received $45.3 million from the sale of Warrants, for a net cash outlay of $28.3 million for the Call Spread 
Overlay. Issuance costs incurred in connection with the Warrant and the Call Option were $0.3 million and $0.1 million respectively.

In November 2018, we used $97.3 million of the proceeds from the from the issuance of the 2024 Notes to pay for the premium for 
the Call Option, and simultaneously received $72.4 million from the sale of Warrants, for a net cash outlay of $24.9 million for the 
Call Spread Overlay. Issuance costs incurred in connection with the Warrant and the Call Option were $0.5 million and $0.5 million 
respectively, of which $48 thousand remained accrued as of June 30, 2019.

The Call Options are derivative financial instruments and are discussed further in Note 8 "Derivatives and Hedging". The Warrants are 
equity instruments and are further discussed in Note 12 "Equity".

Aside from the initial payment of a premium of $105.2 million (2019 Notes and 2021 Notes), $73.7 million (2023 Notes), and $97.3 
million (2024 Notes) for the Call Options, we will not be required to make any cash payments under the Call Options, and will be 
entitled to receive an amount of cash, generally equal to the amount by which the market price per share of our common stock exceeds 
the exercise price of the Call Options during the relevant valuation period. The exercise price under the Call Options is initially equal 
to the conversion price of the Cash Convertible Notes.  

During the first quarter of 2019, we received $133.2 million in cash upon the exercise of the call options in connection with the 
repayment of the 2019 Notes. In the same transaction, we paid $132.7 million for the intrinsic value of the 2019 Notes' embedded cash 
conversion option. Not all of the 2019 Note holders tendered the required conversion notice, and as a result the net effect of the cash 
paid and received of $0.5 million was recognized as a gain in other income, net. 

In connection with the early conversion of a portion of the 2021 Notes during the first quarter of 2019, we received $0.4 million in 
cash and recorded an other receivable of $0.7 million upon the exercise of the related call options. In the same transaction, we paid 
$1.1 million for the intrinsic value of the 2021 Notes' embedded cash conversion option. During the second quarter of  2019, we 
collected the $0.7 million receivable balance and received $0.4 million in cash upon the exercise of additional call options. As a result 
of these early conversions, we have recognized a $0.4 million gain in other income, net.

The Warrants that were issued with our Cash Convertible Notes, could have a dilutive effect to the extent that the price of our common 
stock exceeds the applicable strike price of the Warrants. For each Warrant that is exercised, we will deliver to the holder a number of 
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shares of our common stock equal to the amount by which the settlement price exceeds the exercise price, plus cash in lieu of any 
fractional shares. We will not receive any proceeds if the Warrants are exercised.  

Private Placement 

In October 2012, we completed a private placement through the issuance of new senior unsecured notes at a total amount of $400.0 
million with a weighted average interest rate of 3.66% (settled on October 16, 2012). The notes were issued in three series: (1) $73.0 
million 7-year term due in 2019 (3.19%); (2) $300.0 million 10-year term due in 2022 (3.75%); and (3) $27.0 million 12-year term 
due in 2024 (3.90%). We paid $2.1 million in debt issuance costs which will be amortized through interest expense using the effective 
interest method over the lifetime of the notes. The note purchase agreement contains certain financial and non-financial covenants, 
including but not limited to, restrictions on priority indebtedness and the maintenance of certain financial ratios. We were in 
compliance with these covenants at June 30, 2019. During 2014, we entered into interest rate swaps, which effectively fixed the fair 
value of $200.0 million of this debt and qualify for hedge accounting as fair value hedges as described in Note 8 "Derivatives and 
Hedging".

German Private Placement (Schuldschein) 

In 2017, we completed a German private placement bond ("Schuldschein") which was issued in several tranches totaling $331.1 
million due in various periods through 2027. The Schuldschein consists of U.S. dollar and Euro denominated tranches. The Euro 
tranches are designated as a foreign currency non-derivative hedging instrument that qualifies as a net investment hedge as described 
in Note 8 "Derivatives and Hedging". Based on the spot rate method, the change in the carrying value of the Euro denominated 
tranches attributed to the net investment hedge as of June 30, 2019 totaled $4.1 million of unrealized loss and is recorded in equity. We 
paid $1.2 million in debt issuance costs which are being amortized through interest expense using the effective interest method over 
the lifetime of the notes. A summary of the tranches as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 is as follows: 

Carrying Value (in thousands) as of
Currency Notional Amount Interest Rate Maturity June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

EUR €11.5 million Fixed 0.4% March 2021 $ 13,068 $ 13,143
EUR €23.0 million Floating EURIBOR + 0.4% March 2021 26,136 26,286
EUR €21.5 million Fixed 0.68% October 2022 24,418 24,561
EUR €64.5 million Floating EURIBOR + 0.5% October 2022 73,255 73,684
USD $45.0 million Floating LIBOR + 1.2% October 2022 44,905 44,891
EUR €25.0 million Floating EURIBOR + 0.5% October 2022 28,379 28,543
EUR €64.0 million Fixed 1.09% June 2024 72,665 73,097
EUR €31.0 million Floating EURIBOR + 0.7% June 2024 35,197 35,406
EUR €14.5 million Fixed 1.61% June 2027 16,459 16,557

$ 334,482 $ 336,168

The financial markets regulators in the United Kingdom and the Eurozone have passed regulations that will become effective in 2021 
under which LIBOR and EURIBOR in their current form will not be compliant. Market participants and regulators are working on 
establishing new interest rate benchmarks. While the outcome of this work is not clear yet, the Schuldschein our syndicated loan 
facility, and our interest rate swaps continue to make reference to the current LIBOR and EURIBOR benchmark rates. These 
agreements contain language for the determination of interest rates in case the benchmark rate is not available. However, it appears 
likely that the agreements will need to be adjusted in line with still to be developed market practice once new benchmark rates become 
available. 

8. Derivatives and Hedging

Objective and Strategy 

In the ordinary course of business, we use derivative instruments, including swaps, forwards and/or options, to manage potential losses 
from foreign currency exposures and interest bearing assets or liabilities. The principal objective of such derivative instruments is to 
minimize the risks and/or costs associated with our global financial and operating activities. We do not utilize derivative or other 
financial instruments for trading or other speculative purposes. We recognize all derivatives as either assets or liabilities on the balance 
sheet on a gross basis, measure those instruments at fair value and recognize the change in fair value in earnings in the period of 
change, unless the derivative qualifies as an effective hedge that offsets certain exposures. We have agreed with almost all of our 
counterparties with whom we had entered into cross-currency swaps, interest rate swaps or foreign exchange contracts, to enter into 
bilateral collateralization contracts under which we will receive or provide cash collateral, as the case may be, for the net position with 
each of these counterparties. As of June 30, 2019, cash collateral positions consisted of $2.2 million recorded in accrued and other 
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current liabilities and $9.2 million recorded in prepaid expenses and other current assets in the accompanying condensed consolidated 
balance sheet. As of December 31, 2018, we had cash collateral positions consisting of $1.0 million recorded in accrued and other 
current liabilities and $25.4 million recorded in prepaid expenses and other current assets in the accompanying condensed 
consolidated balance sheets. 

Non-Derivative Hedging Instrument 

Net Investment Hedge 

In 2017, we entered into a foreign currency non-derivative hedging instrument that is designated and qualifies as net investment 
hedge. The objective of the hedge is to protect part of the net investment in foreign operations against adverse changes in the exchange 
rate between the Euro and the functional currency of the U.S. dollar. The non-derivative hedging instrument is the German private 
corporate bond ("Schuldschein") which was issued in the total amount of $331.1 million as described in Note 7 "Debt". Of the $331.1 
million, which is held in both U.S. dollars and Euros, €255.0 million is designated as the hedging instrument against a portion of our 
Euro net investments in our foreign operations. The relative changes in both the hedged item and hedging instrument are calculated by 
applying the change in spot rate between two assessment dates against the respective notional amount. The effective portion of the 
hedge is recorded in the cumulative translation adjustment account within other accumulated comprehensive income. Based on the 
spot rate method, the unrealized loss recorded in equity was $4.1 million and $5.9 million as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, 
respectively. Since we are using the debt as the hedging instrument, which is also remeasured based on the spot rate method, there is 
no hedge ineffectiveness related to the net investment hedge as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

Derivatives Designated as Hedging Instruments 

Cash Flow Hedges 

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we held derivative instruments that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges, 
where the effective portion of the gain or loss on the derivative is reported as a component of other comprehensive loss and 
reclassified into earnings in the same period or periods during which the hedged transaction affects earnings. Gains and losses on the 
derivative representing either hedge ineffectiveness or hedge components excluded from the assessment of effectiveness are 
recognized in current earnings. In 2019 and in 2018, we did not record any hedge ineffectiveness related to any cash-flow hedges in 
earnings. Based on their valuation as of June 30, 2019, we expect approximately $7.2 million of derivative losses included in 
accumulated other comprehensive loss will be reclassified into income during the next 12 months. The cash flows derived from 
derivatives are classified in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows in the same category as the condensed consolidated 
balance sheets account of the underlying item. 

We use interest rate derivative contracts to align our portfolio of interest bearing assets and liabilities with our risk management 
objectives. During 2015, we entered into five cross currency interest rate swaps through 2025 for a total notional amount of €180.0 
million which qualify for hedge accounting as cash flow hedges. We determined that no ineffectiveness exists related to these swaps. 
As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, interest receivables of $1.4 million and $1.4 million, respectively are recorded in prepaid 
expenses and other current assets in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. 

Fair Value Hedges 

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we held derivative instruments that qualify for hedge accounting as fair value hedges. 
For derivative instruments that are designated and qualify as a fair value hedge, the effective portion of the gain or loss on the 
derivative is reflected in earnings. This effect on earnings is offset by the change in the fair value of the hedged item attributable to the 
risk being hedged that is also recorded in earnings. In 2019 and in 2018, there was no ineffectiveness. The cash flows derived from 
derivatives are classified in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows in the same category as the condensed consolidated 
balance sheets account of the underlying item. 

We hold interest rate swaps which effectively fix the fair value of $200.0 million of our fixed rate private placement debt and qualify 
for hedge accounting as fair value hedges. We determined that no ineffectiveness exists related to these swaps. As of June 30, 2019 
and December 31, 2018, accrued and unpaid interest of $0.2 million and $0.1 million, respectively, are recorded in accrued and other 
current liabilities in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. 

Derivatives Not Designated as Hedging Instruments 

Call Options 

We entered into Call Options which, along with the sale of the Warrants, represent the Call Spread Overlay entered into in connection 
with the Cash Convertible Notes and which are more fully described in Note 7 "Debt". In these transactions, the Call Options are 
intended to address the equity price risk inherent in the cash conversion feature of each instrument by offsetting cash payments in 
excess of the principal amount due upon any conversion of the Cash Convertible Notes.  

Aside from the initial payment of premiums for the Call Options, we will not be required to make any cash payments under the Call 
Options. We will, however, be entitled to receive under the terms of the Call Options, an amount of cash generally equal to the amount 
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by which the market price per share of our common stock exceeds the exercise price of the Call Options during the relevant valuation 
period. The exercise price under the Call Options is equal to the conversion price of the Cash Convertible Notes. 

The Call Options, for which our common stock is the underlying security, are derivative assets that requires mark-to-market 
accounting treatment due to the cash settlement features until the Call Options settle or expire. The Call Options are measured and 
reported at fair value on a recurring basis, within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. For further discussion of the inputs used to 
determine the fair value of the Call Options, refer to Note 9 "Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurements". 

The Call Options do not qualify for hedge accounting treatment. Therefore, the change in fair value of these instruments is recognized 
immediately in our condensed consolidated statements of income in other (expense) income, net. Because the terms of the Call 
Options are substantially similar to those of the Cash Convertible Notes' embedded cash conversion option, discussed below, we 
expect the effect on earnings from the two derivative instruments to mostly offset each other. 

Cash Convertible Notes Embedded Cash Conversion Option 

The embedded cash conversion option within the Cash Convertible Notes discussed in Note 7 "Debt" is required to be separated from 
the Cash Convertible Notes and accounted for separately as a derivative liability, with changes in fair value reported in our condensed 
consolidated statements of income in other (expense) income, net until the cash conversion option settles or expires. The embedded 
cash conversion option is measured and reported at fair value on a recurring basis, within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. For 
further discussion of the inputs used to determine the fair value of the embedded cash conversion option, refer to Note 9 "Financial 
Instruments and Fair Value Measurements". 

Embedded Conversion Option 

During 2017, we purchased a convertible note for $3.0 million from a publicly listed company considered a related party. The 
embedded conversion option within the convertible note is required to be separated from the convertible note and accounted for 
separately as a derivative liability, with changes in fair value reported in our condensed consolidated statements of income in other 
(expense) income, net. The embedded cash conversion option is measured and reported at fair value on a recurring basis, within Level 
2 of the fair value hierarchy. For further discussion of the inputs used to determine the fair value of the embedded cash conversion 
option, refer to Note 9 "Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurements".

Foreign Currency Derivatives  

As a globally active enterprise, we are subject to risks associated with fluctuations in foreign currencies in our ordinary operations. 
This includes foreign currency-denominated receivables, payables, debt, and other balance sheet positions including intercompany 
items. We manage balance sheet exposure on a group-wide basis using foreign exchange forward contracts, foreign exchange options 
and cross-currency swaps. 

We are party to various foreign exchange forward, option and swap arrangements which had, at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 
2018, aggregate notional values of $493.3 million and $792.7 million which expire at various dates through November 2019. The 
transactions have been entered into to offset the effects from short-term balance sheet exposure to foreign currency exchange risk. 
Changes in the fair value of these arrangements have been recognized in other (expense) income, net.

Fair Values of Derivative Instruments  

The following table summarizes the fair value amounts of derivative instruments reported in the condensed consolidated balance 
sheets as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018: 

As of June 30, 2019 As of December 31, 2018

(in thousands)
Current 

Asset
Long-Term

Asset
Current 

Asset
Long-Term

Asset

Assets:
Derivative instruments designated as hedges
Interest rate contracts - fair value hedge (1) $ — $ 2,671 $ — $ —

Total derivative instruments designated as hedges $ — $ 2,671 $ — $ —

Undesignated derivative instruments
Embedded conversion option $ — $ — $ — $ 349
Call options 143,424 187,794 100,081 295,014
Foreign exchange contracts 2,387 — 2,673 —

Total undesignated derivative instruments $ 145,811 $ 187,794 $ 102,754 $ 295,363
Total Derivative Assets $ 145,811 $ 190,465 $ 102,754 $ 295,363
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As of June 30, 2019 As of December 31, 2018

(in thousands)
Current
Liability

Long-Term
Liability

Current
Liability

Long-Term
Liability

Liabilities:
Derivative instruments designated as hedges
Interest rate contracts - cash flow hedge (1) $ — $ (13,239) $ — $ (17,574)
Interest rate contracts - fair value hedge (1) (99) — (473) (721)

Total derivative instruments designated as hedges $ (99) $ (13,239) $ (473) $ (18,295)

Undesignated derivative instruments
Cash convertible notes embedded conversion option $ (143,867) $ (189,660) $ (100,164) $ (299,098)
Foreign exchange contracts (4,258) — (5,957) —

Total undesignated derivative instruments $ (148,125) $ (189,660) $ (106,121) $ (299,098)
Total Derivative Liabilities $ (148,224) $ (202,899) $ (106,594) $ (317,393)

_________________ 
 (1)  The fair value amounts for the interest rate contracts do not include accrued interest. 

Gains and Losses on Derivative Instruments  

The following tables summarize the gains and losses on derivative instruments for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 
2019 and 2018: 

Three months ended Six months ended
June 30, June 30,

2019 2018 2019 2018

(in thousands)
Other income
(expense), net

Other income
(expense), net

Other income
(expense), net

Other income
(expense), net

Total amounts presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Income in which the effects of cash flow and fair value hedges are
recorded $ 4,711 $ 3,356 $ 4,319 $ 4,903

Gains (Losses) on Derivatives in Cash Flow Hedges
Interest rate contracts

Amount of (loss) gain reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income $ 2,610 $ (11,934) $ (1,260) $ (6,030)
Amounts excluded from effectiveness testing — — — —

Gains (Losses) on Derivatives in Fair Value Hedges
Interest rate contracts

Hedged item (2,360) 994 (3,766) 3,991
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments 2,360 (994) 3,766 (3,991)

Gains (Losses) Derivatives Not Designated as Hedging
Instruments
Embedded conversion option (91) (141) (348) 434
Call options (57,452) 194,478 (63,878) 207,631
Cash convertible notes embedded cash conversion option 59,057 (196,095) 65,736 (209,703)
Foreign exchange contracts (2,149) (16,519) (1,189) (14,042)

Total gains (losses) $ 1,975 $ (30,211) $ (939) $ (21,710)

Balance Sheet Line Items in which the Hedged Item is Included 
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The following tables summarizes the balance sheet line items in which the hedged item is included as of June 30, 2019 and December 
31, 2018:

Carrying Amount of the Hedged
Assets (Liabilities)

Cumulative Amount of Fair Value
Hedging Adjustment Included in
the Carrying Amount of Hedged

Assets (Liabilities)

(in thousands)
June 30,

2019
December 31,

2018
June 30,

2019
December 31,

2018

Current portion of long-term debt $ (72,883) $ (72,483) $ (99) $ (473)
Long-term debt $ (129,455) $ (126,030) $ 2,671 $ (721)

9. Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurements 

Assets and liabilities are measured at fair value according to a three-tier fair value hierarchy which prioritizes the inputs used in 
measuring fair value as follows: 

Level 1. Observable inputs, such as quoted prices in active markets; 
Level 2. Inputs, other than the quoted price in active markets, that are observable either directly or indirectly; and 
Level 3. Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its 
own assumptions. 

Our assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis consist of short-term investments, which are classified in Level 1 
and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, marketable securities discussed in Note 5 "Investments", which are classified in Level 1, 
derivative contracts used to hedge currency and interest rate risk and derivative financial instruments entered into in connection with 
the Cash Convertible Notes discussed in Note 7 "Debt", which are classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, and contingent 
consideration accruals which are classified in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, and are shown in the tables below. There were no 
transfers between levels during the six month period ending June 30, 2019.

In determining fair value for Level 2 instruments, we apply a market approach, using quoted active market prices relevant to the 
particular instrument under valuation, considering the credit risk of both the respective counterparty to the contract and the Company. 
To determine our credit risk, we estimated our credit rating by benchmarking the price of outstanding debt to publicly-available 
comparable data from rated companies. Using the estimated rating, our credit risk was quantified by reference to publicly-traded debt 
with a corresponding rating. The Level 2 derivative financial instruments include the Call Options asset and the embedded conversion 
option liability. See Note 7 "Debt" and Note 8 "Derivatives and Hedging" for further information. The derivatives are not actively 
traded and are valued based on an option pricing model that uses observable market data for inputs. Significant market data inputs 
used to determine fair values included our common stock price, the risk-free interest rate, and the implied volatility of our common 
stock. The Call Options asset and the embedded cash conversion option liability were designed with the intent that changes in their 
fair values would substantially offset, with limited net impact to our earnings. Therefore, the sensitivity of changes in the unobservable 
inputs to the option pricing model for such instruments is substantially mitigated. 

Our Level 3 instruments include non-marketable equity security investments for which we estimate the value based on valuation 
methods using the observable transaction price at the transaction date and other unobservable inputs. These investments are carried at 
fair value or under the measurement alternative. Under the measurement alternative, the carrying value is measured at cost, less any 
impairment, plus or minus changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for identical or similar investments 
of the same issuer. Adjustments are determined primarily based on a market approach as of the transaction date.

Our Level 3 instruments also include contingent consideration liabilities. We value contingent consideration liabilities using 
unobservable inputs, applying the income approach, such as the discounted cash flow technique, or the probability-weighted scenario 
method. Contingent consideration arrangements obligate us to pay the sellers of an acquired entity if specified future events occur or 
conditions are met such as the achievement of technological or revenue milestones. We use various key assumptions, such as the 
probability of achievement of the milestones (0% to 100%) and the discount rate (between 2.4% and 6.9%), to represent the non-
performing risk factors and time value when applying the income approach. We regularly review the fair value of the contingent 
consideration, and reflect any change in the accrual in the condensed consolidated statements of income in the line items 
commensurate with the underlying nature of milestone arrangements. 

The following table presents our fair value hierarchy for our financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:
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  As of June 30, 2019 As of December 31, 2018
(in thousands) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets:
Short-term investments $ 166 $ 161,178 $ — $ 161,344 $ 350 $ 234,256 $ — $ 234,606
Marketable equity securities 2,158 — — 2,158 2,117 — — 2,117
Non-marketable equity
securities — — 63,952 63,952 — — 59,484 59,484
Call option — 331,218 — 331,218 — 395,095 — 395,095
Foreign exchange contracts — 2,387 — 2,387 — 2,673 — 2,673
Embedded conversion option — — — — — 349 — 349
Interest rate contracts — 2,671 — 2,671 — — — —

$ 2,324 $ 497,454 $ 63,952 $ 563,730 $ 2,467 $ 632,373 $ 59,484 $ 694,324
Liabilities:
Foreign exchange contracts $ — $ (4,258) $ — $ (4,258) $ — $ (5,957) $ — $ (5,957)
Interest rate contracts — (13,338) — (13,338) — (18,768) — (18,768)
Cash conversion option — (333,527) — (333,527) — (399,262) — (399,262)
Contingent consideration — — (163,933) (163,933) — — (48,971) (48,971)

$ — $(351,123) $(163,933) $(515,056) $ — $(423,987) $ (48,971) $(472,958)

Refer to Note 5 "Investments" for the change in non-marketable equity securities with Level 3 inputs during the six-month period 
ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.  For contingent consideration liabilities with Level 3 inputs, the following table summarizes the 
activity for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019:

(in thousands) 2019

Balance at beginning of year $ (48,971)
Additions from acquisitions (134,195)
Payments 11,800
Gain included in earnings 7,433
Balance at end of period $ (163,933)

As of June 30, 2019, of the total $163.9 million accrued for contingent consideration, $87.6 million is included in accrued and other 
current liabilities and $76.3 million is included in other long-term liabilities in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance 
sheet. For the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, the $134.2 million of additions is primarily related to the asset acquisition of 
Formulatrix discussed in Note 3 "Acquisitions and Divestitures". 

The carrying values of financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and other 
accrued liabilities, approximate their fair values due to their short-term maturities. The estimated fair value of long-term debt as 
disclosed in Note 7 "Debt" was based on current interest rates for similar types of borrowings. The estimated fair values may not 
represent actual values of the financial instruments that could be realized as of the balance sheet date or that will be realized in the 
future. 

The table below presents the carrying values and the estimated fair values of financial instruments not presented in the tables above. 

As of June 30, 2019 As of December 31, 2018

(in thousands)
Carrying
Amount Level 1 Level 2

Carrying
Amount Level 1 Level 2

Long-term debt including current
portion:
Cash convertible notes $ 1,027,709 $ 1,450,601 $ — $ 1,439,931 $ 1,794,000 $ —
U.S. Private placement 401,982 — 401,786 398,107 — 391,700
German private placement 334,482 — 338,825 336,168 — 337,768

$ 1,764,173 $ 1,450,601 $ 740,611 $ 2,174,206 $ 1,794,000 $ 729,468

The fair values of the financial instruments presented in the tables above were determined as follows: 
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Cash Convertible Notes: Fair value is based on an estimation using available over-the-counter market information on the Cash 
Convertible Notes due in 2021, 2023 and 2024. 

U.S. Private Placement: Fair value of the outstanding bonds is based on an estimation using the changes in the U.S. Treasury rates. 

German Private Placement: Fair value is based on an estimation using changes in the euro swap rates. 

The estimated fair values may not represent actual values of the financial instruments that could be realized as of the balance sheet 
date or that will be realized in the future. There were no adjustments in the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019 and 
2018 for nonfinancial assets or liabilities required to be measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. 

10. Income Taxes

The quarterly provision for income taxes is based upon the estimated annual effective tax rates for the year, applied to the current 
period ordinary income before tax plus the tax effect of any discrete items. Our operating subsidiaries are exposed to effective tax rates 
ranging from zero to more than 34%. Fluctuations in the distribution of pre-tax (loss) income among our operating subsidiaries can 
lead to fluctuations of the effective tax rate in the consolidated financial statements. In the second quarters of 2019 and 2018, our 
effective tax rates were 13.7% and 19.9%, respectively. In the six-month periods ended June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018, the effective 
tax rates were 7.5% and 18.8%, respectively. The effective tax rate for the second quarter of 2019 was lower compared to the second 
quarter of 2018 primarily due to a reassessment of uncertain tax positions, including the final settlement of the German income tax 
audit for the 2010-2013 years in the second quarter of 2019, following which we released gross uncertain tax positions of $14.1 
million with a net tax benefit of $1.7 million. Additionally, in 2019 and 2018, tax expense on foreign operations was favorably 
impacted by lower income tax rates and partial tax exemptions on foreign income primarily derived from operations in Germany, 
Singapore, Luxembourg, Ireland and Switzerland. These foreign tax benefits are due to a combination of favorable tax laws, rules, 
rulings, and exemptions in these jurisdictions. In particular, we have pre-tax income in Germany which is statutorily exempt from 
trade tax on intercompany foreign royalty income. Further, we have intercompany financing arrangements through Luxembourg and 
Ireland in which the intercompany income is partially exempt.
 
We assess uncertain tax positions in accordance with ASC 740 (ASC 740-10 Accounting for Uncertainties in Tax). At June 30, 2019, 
our gross unrecognized tax benefits totaled approximately $40.4 million which, if recognized, would favorably impact our effective 
tax rate in the periods in which they are recognized. It is reasonably possible that approximately $2.6 million of the unrecognized tax 
benefits may be released during the next 12 months due to lapse of statutes of limitations or settlements with tax authorities. However, 
various events could cause our current expectations to change in the future. While we believe our allowance for all income tax 
contingencies are adequate, the final resolution of these issues, if unfavorable, could have a material impact on the consolidated 
financial statements. We cannot reasonably estimate the range of the potential outcomes of these matters. 

We conduct business globally and, as a result, file numerous consolidated and separate income tax returns in The Netherlands, 
Germany, and the U.S. Federal jurisdiction, as well as in various other state and foreign jurisdictions. In the normal course of business, 
we are subject to examination by taxing authorities throughout the world. Tax years in The Netherlands are potentially open back to 
2006 for income tax examinations by tax authorities. The U.S. consolidated group is subject to Federal and most state income tax 
examinations by tax authorities beginning with the year ending December 31, 2015 through the current period. Our subsidiaries, with 
few exceptions, are no longer subject to income tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2014. The German tax authorities 
have commenced an audit for the 2014-2016 tax years. 

As of June 30, 2019, residual Netherlands income taxes have not been provided on the undistributed earnings of the majority of our 
foreign subsidiaries as these earnings are considered to be either permanently reinvested or can be repatriated tax free under the Dutch 
participation exemption.

11. Inventories 

The components of inventories consist of the following as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

(in thousands)
June 30,

2019
December 31,

2018

Raw materials $ 26,359 $ 25,819
Work in process 43,190 38,659
Finished goods 99,971 98,434
Total inventories, net $ 169,520 $ 162,912
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12. Equity

Issuance and Conversion of Warrants

In connection with the issuance of the Cash Convertible Notes as described in Note 7 "Debt", we issued Warrants as summarized in 
the table below. The number of warrants and exercise prices are subject to customary adjustments under certain circumstances. The 
proceeds, net of issuance costs, from the sale of the Warrants are included as additional paid in capital in the accompanying 
consolidated balance sheets.

Cash convertible
notes Issued on

Number of share 
warrants

(in millions)
Exercise price per

share

Proceeds from 
issuance of 

warrants, net of 
issuance costs
(in millions)

Warrants expire over a
period of 50 trading days

beginning on

2019 March 19, 2014 15.2 $32.0560 $40.6 December 27, 2018
2021 March 19, 2014 10.6 $32.0560 $28.3 December 29, 2020
2023 September 13, 2017 9.7 $50.9664 $45.3 June 26, 2023
2024 November 13, 2018 10.9 $52.1639 $72.4 August 27, 2024

The Warrants are exercisable only upon expiration. For each Warrant that is exercised, we will deliver to the holder a number of shares 
of our common stock equal to the amount by which the settlement price exceeds the exercise price, divided by the settlement price, 
plus cash in lieu of any fractional shares. The Warrants could separately have a dilutive effect on shares of our common stock to the 
extent that the market value per share of our common stock exceeds the applicable exercise price of the Warrants (as measured under 
the terms of the Warrants).

During 2019, 2.1 million common shares were issued in connection with the conversion of the 15.2 million warrants related to the 
2019 Notes which resulted in a $31.0 million decrease to additional paid in capital, a $37.6 million decrease in retained earnings, a 
decrease of $68.5 million in treasury shares and an approximately $4.0 thousand cash payment for fractional shares. 

Share Repurchase Programs

On May 6, 2019, we announced our sixth share repurchase program of up to $100 million of our common shares.

On January 31, 2018, we announced our fifth share repurchase program of up to $200 million of our common shares. During the  
three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019, we repurchased 0.8 million and 2.0 million QIAGEN shares, respectively for $30.0 
million and $74.4 million (including transaction costs), respectively, bringing the total shares repurchased under this program to 4.9 
million for $179.1 million (including transaction costs). 

The cost of repurchased shares is included in treasury stock and reported as a reduction in total equity when a repurchase occurs. 
Repurchased shares will be held in treasury in order to satisfy various obligations, which include exchangeable debt instruments, 
warrants and employee share-based remuneration plans. 

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

The following table is a summary of the components of accumulated other comprehensive loss as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 
2018: 

(in thousands) 

June 30,
2019

December 31,
2018

Net unrealized loss on hedging contracts, net of tax $ (11,363) $ (15,453)
Net unrealized loss on pension, net of tax (124) (124)
Foreign currency effects from intercompany long-term investment transactions, net of tax of $9.6

million and $9.3 million in 2019 and 2018, respectively (22,197) (21,662)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (280,406) (273,405)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (314,090) $ (310,644)

13. Revenue  

Contract Estimates 

The majority of our revenue is derived from contracts (i) with an original expected length of one year or less and (ii) contracts for 
which we recognize revenue at the amount in which we have the right to invoice as product is delivered. We have elected the 
practical expedient not to disclose the value of remaining performance obligations associated with these types of contracts. 
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However, we have certain companion diagnostic co-development contracts to provide research and development activities in which 
our performance obligations extend over multiple years. As of June 30, 2019, we had $21.4 million of remaining performance 
obligations for which the transaction price is not constrained related to these contracts which we expect to recognize over the next 
12 to 18 months. 

Revenue expected to be recognized in any future year related to remaining performance obligations, excluding revenue pertaining 
to contracts that have an original expected duration of one year or less, contracts where revenue is recognized as invoiced and 
contracts with variable consideration related to undelivered performance obligations, is not material. 

Contract Balances 

The timing of revenue recognition, billings and cash collections can result in billed accounts receivable, unbilled receivables 
(contract assets), and customer advances and deposits (contract liabilities) in the condensed consolidated balance sheet.  

Contract assets as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 totaled $7.3 million and $6.9 million, respectively, and are included in 
prepaid expenses and other current assets in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet and relate to the companion 
diagnostic co-development contracts discussed above. 

Contract liabilities primarily relate to advances or deposits received from customers before revenue is recognized and is primarily 
related to instrument service and software subscription revenue. As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, contract liabilities 
totaled $54.5 million and $54.3 million, respectively, of which $46.8 million and $45.3 million is included in accrued and other 
current liabilities, respectively, and $7.7 million and $9.0 million in included in other long-term liabilities, respectively. During the 
three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, we satisfied the associated performance obligations and recognized revenue of 
$14.8 million and $33.9 million, and $17.6 million and $32.2 million, respectively, related to advance customer payments 
previously received. 

Disaggregation of Revenue 

We disaggregate our revenue based on product categories and customer class and geographically as shown in the tables below: 

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

(in thousands)
Consumables
and related Instruments Total

Consumables
and related Instruments Total

Molecular Diagnostics $ 166,894 $ 21,112 $ 188,006 $ 167,265 $ 19,706 $ 186,971
Life Sciences 168,020 25,586 193,606 165,918 24,307 190,225

Academia / Applied Testing 100,159 17,632 117,791 99,391 16,371 115,762
Pharma 67,861 7,954 75,815 66,527 7,936 74,463

Total $ 334,914 $ 46,698 $ 381,612 $ 333,183 $ 44,013 $ 377,196

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(in thousands)
Consumables
and related Instruments Total

Consumables
and related Instruments Total

Molecular Diagnostics $ 320,781 $ 35,274 $ 356,055 $ 312,817 $ 35,500 $ 348,317
Life Sciences 326,959 47,252 374,211 326,991 45,456 372,447

Academia / Applied Testing 194,777 32,617 227,394 196,784 30,556 227,340
Pharma 132,182 14,635 146,817 130,207 14,900 145,107

Total $ 647,740 $ 82,526 $ 730,266 $ 639,808 $ 80,956 $ 720,764

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands) 2019 2018 2019 2018

Americas $ 180,658 $ 179,626 $ 350,239 $ 338,671
Europe, Middle East and Africa 117,551 120,244 226,917 236,156
Asia Pacific and Rest of World 83,403 77,326 153,110 145,937
Total $ 381,612 $ 377,196 $ 730,266 $ 720,764
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14. Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) and additionally in July 2018, the ASU 2018-11, Leases 
(Topic 842) Targeted Improvements, which supersedes ASC Topic 840, Leases. The new standard increases transparency and 
comparability by requiring the recognition be lessees of right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for 
those leases classified as operating leases. Under the standard, disclosures are required to meet the objective of enabling users of 
financial statements to assess the amount, timing and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases.

Accounting Policies

We adopted Topic 842 Leases on its effective date in January 1, 2019 and the comparative information has not been adjusted and 
continues to be reported under ASC Topic 840 Leases. As a result, we changed our accounting policy for leases as detailed below.

We implemented the standard using the required modified retrospective approach and have also elected to utilize the package of 
practical expedients, which permits us to not reassess (1) whether any expired or existing contracts are or contain leases, (2) the 
lease classification for any expired or existing leases, and (3) any initial direct costs for any existing leases as of the effective date. 
We also elected the practical expedient to use hindsight in determining the appropriate lease term and in assessing impairment of 
its right-of-use assets. In using the modified retrospective approach, we are required to recognize and measure leases existing at, or 
entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented.

Adoption of the new standard resulted in the recording of additional net lease assets and lease liabilities of approximately $57.4 
million and $57.7 million, respectively as of January 1, 2019. The difference between the additional lease assets and lease 
liabilities was recorded as a $0.3 million adjustment to retained earnings. The standard did not materially impact our condensed 
consolidated income statements and had no impact on cash flows. 

Nature of Existing Leases

We have operating and finance leases for equipment, cars, machinery, other equipment, office space and buildings. Our leases have 
remaining lease terms of one year to 10 years, some of which include options to extend or early renew the leases, and some of 
which include options to early terminate the leases. As of June 30, 2019, no such options have been recognized as part of the right-
of-use assets and lease liabilities. 

Operating leases can contain variable lease charges based on an index like consumer prices or rates. During the three and six 
months ended June 30, 2019, amounts recorded as variable lease payments not included in the operating lease liability were not 
material.

As we regularly cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the operating lease contracts, we apply our incremental 
borrowing rate based on information available at the commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. We 
use the implicit rate when readily determinable. 

Supplemental balance sheet and other information related to leases was as follows:

(in thousands, except lease term and discount rate) Location in balance sheet June 30, 2019

Operating lease right-of-use assets Other long-term assets $ 59,273

Current operating lease liabilities Accrued and other current
liabilities

$ 18,810

Long-term operating lease liabilities Other long-term liabilities $ 41,130

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term operating leases (in years) 5.64
Weighted Average Discount Rate operating leases 2.34%

The components of lease expense were as follows:

For the Three
Months Ended

June 30,

For the Six
Months Ended

June 30,
(in thousands) 2019 2019

Operating lease cost $ 6,323 $ 12,166
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Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows:

For the Six
Months Ended

June 30,
(in thousands) 2019

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:
Operating cash flows from operating leases $ (11,570)

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:
Operating leases $ 13,295

Maturities of lease liabilities were as follows:

(in thousands) Operating Leases

2020 $ 20,016
2021 15,521
2022 11,137
2023 7,598
2024 5,140
Thereafter 3,487
Total lease payments 62,899
Less imputed interest (2,959)
Total $ 59,940

We did not hold any material finance leases as of June 30, 2019 or January 1, 2019. As of June 30, 2019, we do not have additional 
operating leases that have not yet commenced.

15. Earnings per Common Share

We present basic and diluted earnings per share. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution that would occur if all “in the 
money” securities to issue common shares were exercised. The following table for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 
2019 and 2018 summarizes the information used to compute earnings per common share:

Three months ended
June 30,

(in thousands, except per share data) 2019 2018

Net income $ 44,728 $ 36,815

Weighted average number of common shares used to compute basic net income per common share 226,650 227,273
Dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock units 4,174 4,548
Dilutive effect of outstanding warrants 1,888 1,963
Weighted average number of common shares used to compute diluted net income per common share 232,712 233,784
Outstanding options and awards having no dilutive effect, not included in above calculation — 173
Outstanding warrants having no dilutive effect, not included in above calculation 29,253 33,454

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.20 $ 0.16
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.19 $ 0.16
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Six months ended
June 30,

(in thousands, except per share data) 2019 2018

Net income $ 74,248 $ 69,111

Weighted average number of common shares used to compute basic net income per common share 226,410 227,096
Dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock units 4,384 4,669
Dilutive effect of outstanding warrants 2,366 1,393
Weighted average number of common shares used to compute diluted net income per common share 233,160 233,158
Outstanding options and awards having no dilutive effect, not included in above calculation 113 222
Outstanding warrants having no dilutive effect, not included in above calculation 35,800 34,024

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.33 $ 0.30
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.32 $ 0.30

16. Commitments and Contingencies 

Contingent Consideration Commitments  

Pursuant to the purchase agreements for certain acquisitions including business combinations and asset acquisitions as well as other 
contractual arrangements, we could be required to make additional contingent cash payments totaling up to $181.4 million based on 
the achievement of certain revenue and operating results milestones as follows: $8.9 million in 2019, $155.7 million in 2020, $5.9 
million in 2021, $5.9 million in 2023 and $5.0 million, payable in any 12-month period from now until 2028 based on the 
accomplishment of certain revenue or other milestones, regulatory approvals or clearances. Of the $155.7 million potentially due in 
2020, $135.9 million is related to the asset acquisition of assets from Formulatrix, Inc. as discussed further in Note 3 "Acquisitions 
and Divestitures". The fair value of the contingent obligation at June 30, 2019 is $163.9 million, of which $87.6 million is included in 
accrued and other current liabilities and $76.3 million is included in other long-term liabilities in the accompanying consolidated 
balance sheet. This is further discussed in Note 9 "Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurements". 

Contingencies  

In the ordinary course of business, we provide a warranty to customers that our products are free of defects and will conform to 
published specifications. Generally, the applicable product warranty period is one year from the date of delivery of the product to the 
customer or of site acceptance, if required. Additionally, we typically provide limited warranties with respect to our services. From 
time to time, we also make other warranties to customers, including warranties that our products are manufactured in accordance with 
applicable laws and not in violation of third-party rights. We provide for estimated warranty costs at the time of the product sale. We 
believe our warranty reserves of $2.8 million as of both June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, appropriately reflect the estimated cost 
of such warranty obligations.   

Litigation 

From time to time, we may be party to legal proceedings incidental to our business. As of June 30, 2019, certain claims, suits or legal 
proceedings arising out of the normal course of business have been filed or were pending against QIAGEN or our subsidiaries. These 
matters have arisen in the ordinary course and conduct of business, as well as through acquisition. Although it is not possible to predict 
the outcome of such litigation, we assess the degree of probability and evaluate the reasonably possible losses that we could incur as a 
result of these matters. We accrue for any estimated loss when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount of 
probable loss can be estimated.  

Litigation accruals recorded in accrued and other current liabilities totaled $0.7 million as of June 30, 2019 and $6.0 million as of 
December 31, 2018. The estimated amount of a range of possible losses as of June 30, 2019, is between $0.3 million and $2.1 million. 
During the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, payments of $5.4 million related to previous matters were made. Based on the facts 
known to QIAGEN and after consultation with legal counsel, management believes that such litigation will not have a material 
adverse effect on our financial position or results of operations above the amounts accrued. However, the outcome of these matters is 
ultimately uncertain, thus any settlements or judgments against us in excess of management's expectations could have a material 
adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations or cash flows. 
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17. Share-Based Compensation

Stock Units 

Stock units represent rights to receive our common shares at a future date and include restricted stock units which are subject to time-
based vesting only and performance stock units which include performance conditions in addition to time-based vesting. Shares are 
issued on the vesting dates net of the applicable statutory tax withholding to be paid by us on behalf of our employees. As a result, 
fewer shares are issued than the number of stock units outstanding. We record a liability for the tax withholding to be paid by use as a 
reduction to treasury shares.

During the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019, we granted 0.4 million and 1.4 million stock awards compared to 0.5 
million and 1.3 million stock awards granted for the three- and six-month period ended June 30, 2018. 

At June 30, 2019, there was $118.9 million remaining in unrecognized compensation expense, less estimated forfeitures, related to 
these awards which will be recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.86 years.

Share-Based Compensation Expense 

Total share-based compensation expense for the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 is comprised of the 
following: 

Three months ended
June 30,

Compensation Expense (in thousands) 2019 2018

Cost of sales $ 754 $ 761
Research and development 1,608 1,557
Sales and marketing 3,120 2,033
General and administrative, restructuring, integration and other, net 6,929 4,813
Share-based compensation expense before taxes 12,411 9,164
Less: income tax benefit 2,571 1,967
Net share-based compensation expense $ 9,840 $ 7,197

Six months ended

June 30,

Compensation Expense (in thousands) 2019 2018

Cost of sales $ 1,559 $ 1,548
Research and development 2,752 2,916
Sales and marketing 5,316 4,569
General and administrative, restructuring, integration and other, net 13,583 10,237
Share-based compensation expense before taxes 23,210 19,270
Less: income tax benefit 4,739 4,107
Net share-based compensation expense $ 18,471 $ 15,163

No compensation cost was capitalized at June 30, 2019 or June 30, 2018 as the amounts were not material. 

18. Subsequent Events

On July 24, 2019, we announced that we intend to restructure the current format of our next-generation sequencing (NGS) 
partnership in China due to the slower-than-expected uptake of in-vitro diagnostic clinical sequencing in this country.  Details will 
be further defined and finalized in the second half of 2019.



34

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS 

This section contains a number of forward-looking statements. These statements are based on current management expectations, and 
actual results may differ materially. Among the factors that could cause actual results to differ from management’s expectations are 
those described in “Risk Factors” and “Forward-looking and Cautionary Statements” below.  

Forward-looking and Cautionary Statements 

This report contains forward-looking statements that are subject to risks and uncertainties. These statements can be identified by the 
use of forward-looking terminology, such as “believe,” “hope,” “plan,” “intend,” “seek,” “may,” “will,” “could,” “should,” “would,” 
“expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “continue” or other similar words. Such statements are based on management’s current 
expectations and are subject to a number of factors and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
described in the forward-looking statements. We caution investors that there can be no assurance that actual results or business 
conditions will not differ materially from those projected or suggested in such forward-looking statements as a result of various 
factors, including, but not limited to, the following: risks associated with our expansion of operations, including the acquisition of new 
businesses; variability in our operating results from quarter to quarter; management of growth, international operations, and 
dependence on key personnel; intense competition; technological change; our ability to develop and protect proprietary products and 
technologies and to enter into and maintain collaborative commercial relationships; our future capital requirements; general economic 
conditions and capital market fluctuations; and uncertainties as to the extent of future government regulation of our business. As a 
result, our future success involves a high degree of risk. For further information, refer to the more specific risks and uncertainties 
discussed in Part 1, Item 3 "Key Information" of our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2018 and under 
the heading "Risk Factors" below.

Results of Operations 

Overview 

We are a leading global provider of Sample to Insight solutions to transform biological materials into valuable molecular insights. 
QIAGEN sample technologies isolate and process DNA, RNA and proteins from any biological sample, such as blood or tissue. Assay 
technologies make these biomolecules visible and ready for analysis, such as identifying the DNA of a virus or a mutation of a gene. 
Bioinformatics solutions integrate software and cloud-based resources to interpret increasing volumes of biological data and report 
relevant, actionable insights. Our automation solutions tie these together in seamless and cost-effective molecular testing workflows.

We sell our products - consumables, automated instrumentation systems using those technologies, and bioinformatics to analyze and 
interpret the data - to two major customer classes:

• Molecular Diagnostics - healthcare providers engaged in many aspects of patient care requiring accurate diagnosis and 
insights to guide treatment decisions in oncology, infectious diseases and immune monitoring. Includes Precision Medicine 
and companion diagnostics.

• Life Sciences - customers including government, biotechnology companies and researchers who utilize molecular testing and 
technologies who are generally served by public funding including areas such as medicine and clinical development efforts, 
forensics and exploring the secrets of life. Includes Pharma, Academia and Applied Testing customers.

We market products in more than 130 countries, mainly through subsidiaries in markets we believe have the greatest sales potential in 
Europe, Asia, the Americas and Australia. We also work with specialized independent distributors and importers. As of June 30, 2019, 
we employed approximately 5,200 people in more than 35 locations worldwide.  

Sample to Insight portfolio developments 

QIAGEN is focused on growth opportunities for its Sample to Insight portfolio across the continuum of molecular testing from basic 
research to clinical healthcare. Among recent developments:  

• As announced on July 24, QIAGEN intends to restructure the current format of its NGS joint venture in China. Planned 2019 sales 
from this joint venture were weighted to the second half of this year, primarily for the services to be provided by QIAGEN to develop 
in-vitro diagnostic assays on behalf of the joint venture, as well as the sale of the GeneReader NGS System and other consumables 
and products to the joint venture at transfer prices. Sales of universal NGS solutions in China are handled directly by QIAGEN in 
this country, and QIAGEN is experiencing strong growth in this portfolio and intends to review various options in the second half 
of 2019 on how to further add from the growth opportunities for NGS technologies in China. 

In other areas of QIAGEN’s portfolio for NGS technologies, the QIAseq Expanded Carrier Screening Panel was launched for 
translational and clinical research into genetic drivers of rare and inherited diseases. The panel identifies targets, genes and other 
regions of interest responsible for over 200 disease indications, and is integrated into QIAGEN’s bioinformatics solutions. QIAGEN 
also recently won a key tender in the United Kingdom for the use of QIAseq panels and QCI-Interpret at The Royal Marsden NHS 
Trust Foundation, which is one of the country’s largest cancer testing sites. 
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• Another new application of QuantiFERON technology began development as QIAGEN and DiaSorin expanded their 
collaboration with plans for an ultra-sensitive diagnostic test for Lyme disease, designed to run on LIAISON platforms. 

• In Precision Medicine, the therascreen PIK3CA RGQ PCR Kit was launched in the U.S. to aid in identifying breast cancer patients 
suitable for treatment with the newly approved Novartis therapy PIQRAY (alpelisib). The kit is the first FDA-approved companion 
diagnostic for detection of activating mutations in the PIK3CA gene and has received approval for use with both tissue and liquid 
biopsy samples. 

This marks the second FDA approval of a QIAGEN companion diagnostic in 2019, with the therascreen FGFR RGQ RT-PCR Kit 
launched in April 2019 for use in selecting urothelial cancer patients eligible for treatment with the newly approved therapy 
BALVERSA™ (erdafitinib), developed by Janssen. The two assays have been made available under QIAGEN’s Day-One Lab 
Readiness program that includes leading U.S. labs and allows for testing availability quickly after the FDA approval.

• New automation solutions are enlarging QIAGEN’s reach in large diagnostic segments: 

 QIAstat-Dx, the next-generation solution for Sample to Insight syndromic testing, was launched in the U.S. in May 
2019 after receiving 510(k) clearance along with the QIAstat-Dx Respiratory Panel for qualitative detection and 
identification of more than 20 viral and bacterial pathogens. QIAGEN also recently announced a new partnership 
with McKesson Medical-Surgical Inc. to serve as exclusive distributor in the market segment of U.S. hospitals with 
200 beds or less. McKesson is also slated to be a non-exclusive distributor for future expansion into non-acute 
clinics located in U.S. retail pharmacies.  

 NeuMoDx 96 and 228 Molecular Systems now have six CE-IVD assays available for infectious diseases in 
Europe, and QIAGEN is on track to have 11 assays available on these systems by the end of 2019 that use 
proprietary microfluidic PCR technology. QIAGEN is the distributor of the NeuMoDx systems in Europe and other 
countries, while NeuMoDx is responsible for commercialization in the United States. QIAGEN has the right to fully 
acquire the remaining 80% stake in NeuMoDx it does not own at a predetermined price of $234 million until 
mid-2020, subject to the achievement of certain regulatory and operational milestones. 

• In Bioinformatics, QIAGEN Clinical Insight (QCI), a cloud-based decision support platform for interpretation and reporting of 
variants from NGS data, recently achieved a milestone of more than one million patient test cases analyzed and 
interpreted. Additionally, QCI was selected by the National Cancer Center of Japan for the analysis, interpretation and reporting 
of molecular oncology and oncogenetic screening as part of a national precision medicine initiative.  

 

Three- and Six- Month Periods Ended June 30, 2019 compared to Three- and Six- Month Periods Ended June 30, 2018 

Net Sales 

In the second quarter of 2019, net sales grew 1% to $381.6 million compared to $377.2 million in the second quarter of 2018, and was 
negatively impacted by three percentage points from adverse currency movements against the U.S. dollar. We experienced increases 
across the instruments portfolio (+6% / 12% of sales) despite the reduction of low-margin instrument service contracts compared to 
the same period in the prior year. The comparison of consumables and related revenues (+1% / 88% of sales) is impacted by both the 
very strong sales in the second quarter of 2018 for the QuantiFERON-TB test following the transitions of U.S. customers to the 
fourth-generation test as well as lower revenues from companion diagnostic co-development projects in 2019. Net sales grew 1% in 
the first half of 2019 to $730.3 million from $720.8 million in the year-ago period, including approximately four percentage points 
from adverse currency movements against the U.S. dollar. 

Second quarter 2019 First six months 2019
Net sales by product category and customer class (in millions) Sales % change % of sales Sales % change % of sales

Consumables and related revenues $335 +1% 88% $648 +1% 89%
Instruments $47 +6% 12% $83 +2% 11%

Molecular Diagnostics (1) $188 +1% 49% $356 +2% 49%
Life Sciences $194 +2% 51% $374 0% 51%

Academia / Applied Testing $118 +2% 31% $227 0% 31%
Pharma $76 +2% 20% $147 +1% 20%

(1)    Includes companion diagnostic co-development revenues (Q2 2019: $11 million, -22% and H1 2019: $23 million, +3% )
Percentage changes are calculated based on the comparative prior year period.  
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Molecular Diagnostics advanced at a 1% rate and represented 49% of sales in the second quarter of 2019. Molecular Diagnostics sales 
were adversely affected by four percentage points from adverse currency movements compared to the second quarter of 2018. The 
second quarter of 2019 included lower revenues from companion diagnostic co-development projects as compared to 2018 and U.S. 
QuantiFERON-TB test sales grew at a slower pace in the second quarter of 2019 when compared to 2018 which was fueled by the 
introduction of the fourth-generation test. In the first six months of 2019, Molecular Diagnostics sales increased 2% and were 
adversely affected by five percentage points from adverse currency movements compared to the same period in the prior year. 

During the second quarter of 2019, Life Sciences sales grew by 2% and reflected 51% of sales while currency movements adversely 
impacted this customer class by three percentage points when compared to the year ago period. Sales growth in the Asia-Pacific / 
Japan region and strong instrument sales supported growth in this region. In the first six months of 2019, Life Sciences sales remained 
unchanged and were adversely affected by four percentage points from adverse currency movements compared to the same period in 
the prior year. Results for the first six months of 2019 reflect in part, the April 2018 divestment of the Applied Testing veterinary 
testing assay portfolio. 

Second quarter 2019 First six months 2019

Net sales by geographic region (in millions) Sales % change % of sales Sales % change % of sales

Americas $181 +1% 47% $350 +3% 48%
Europe / Middle East / Africa (EMEA) $118 -2% 31% $227 -4% 31%
Asia-Pacific / Japan $83 +8% 22% $151 +5% 21%

Q2 and H1 2019: Rest of world represented less than 1% of net sales. Percentage changes are calculated based on the comparative prior year period.  

The Asia-Pacific / Japan region led with 8% sales growth in the second quarter of 2019 and experienced the largest gains in China 
with increased demand in both Life Sciences and Molecular Diagnostics including sales of the QuantiFERON-TB test. For the six 
month period, the Asia-Pacific / Japan region experienced a 5% increase. The Americas region saw improvements within Life 
Sciences for both the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019, while Molecular Diagnostics grew in the six-month period 
against weaker trends in the second quarter. The EMEA region experienced a 2% decline in the second quarter with weaker results in 
France, Italy and the United Kingdom against improving trends in Turkey, the Middle East and Africa. Additionally, EMEA was 
impacted by seven percentage points of adverse currency movements compared to the year ago period. During the six months ended 
June 30, 2019, EMEA fell by 4% reflecting eight percentage points of adverse currency movements. 

Gross Profit 

Gross profit was $245.9 million (64% of net sales) for the three-month period ended June 30, 2019, as compared to $253.8 million 
(67% of net sales) in the same period in 2018. Gross profit for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019 was $470.8 million (64% of 
net sales) as compared to $479.4 million (67% of net sales) for the same period of 2018. Generally, our consumables and related 
products have a higher gross margin than our instrumentation products and service arrangements. Fluctuations in the sales levels of 
these products and services can result in fluctuations in gross margin between periods. The lower gross profit in 2019 reflects the net 
effect of higher material costs following the higher mix of instrument sales together with higher amortization expense.

Amortization expense related to developed technology and patent and license rights, which have been acquired in business 
combinations, is included in cost of sales. In the second quarter of 2019, the amortization expense on acquisition-related intangibles 
within cost of sales increased to $19.7 million compared to $15.7 million in the same period of 2018. For the six-month period ended 
June 30, 2019, the amortization expense on acquisition-related intangible amortization was $37.2 million compared to $30.4 million in 
the same period of 2018. The increase in amortization expense is due to the asset acquisition from Formulatrix as further discussed in 
Note 3 "Acquisitions and Divestitures". This contributed to the decrease in gross margin during the three- and  six-month periods 
ended June 30, 2019. We expect that our acquisition-related intangible amortization will increase as a result of future acquisitions. 

Research and Development 

Research and development expenses increased by 3% to $40.8 million (11% of net sales) in the second quarter of 2019, compared to 
$39.6 million (11% of net sales) in the same period in 2018. For the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, research and development 
expenses increased by 3% to $81.6 million (11% of net sales) compared to $79.2 million (11% of net sales) for the same period in 
2018. The increase in research and development costs in 2019 reflects our investments in QIAstat-Dx and the planned launch of a 
digital PCR system. As we continue to discover, develop and acquire new products and technologies, we expect to incur additional 
expenses related to facilities, licenses and employees engaged in research and development. Overall, research and development costs 
are expected to increase as a result of seeking regulatory approvals, including U.S. FDA Pre-Market Approval (PMA), U.S. FDA 
510(k) clearance and EU CE approval of certain assays or instruments. Further, business combinations, along with the acquisition of 
new technologies, may increase our research and development costs in the future. We have a strong commitment to innovation and 
expect to continue to make investments in our research and development efforts. 

Sales and Marketing 
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Sales and marketing expenses decreased by 1% to $100.7 million (26% of net sales) in the second quarter of 2019 from $101.9 million 
(27% of net sales) in the same period of 2018. For the six-month period ended June 30, 2019, sales and marketing expenses decreased 
by 1% to $196.6 million (27% of net sales) from $197.9 million (27% of net sales) for the same period in 2018. We experienced a 
lower cost base following the realignment of sales and marketing activities as part of restructuring projects which were partly offset by 
higher personnel costs driven by targeted investments in regional sales forces, as well as initiatives for new product launches. Sales 
and marketing expenses are primarily associated with personnel, commissions, advertising, trade shows, publications, freight and 
logistics expenses, and other promotional expenses. We anticipate that absolute sales and marketing costs will increase along with new 
product introductions and growth in sales of our products, but decrease as a percentage of sales.

General and Administrative, Restructuring, Integration and Other, net

General and administrative, restructuring, integration and other costs, net were $35.5 million (9% of net sales) in the second quarter of 
2019 as compared to $48.9 million (13% of net sales) in the second quarter of 2018. During the six-month period ended June 30, 
2019, we recorded general and administrative, restructuring, integration and other costs, net of $73.2 million (10% of net sales) 
compared to $80.8 million (11% of net sales) for the same period of 2018. The decrease in 2019 compared to 2018 is partially due to 
impacts in the prior year period including a $7.9 million revaluation gain of a minority interest investment in connection with the 
acquisition as discussed in Note 5, as well as litigation related accruals of $17.0 million incurred during the three months ended June 
30, 2018.  These were partially offset due to a $7.4 million gain from the reduction in the fair value of contingent consideration during 
the three months ended June 30, 2019 and also lower restructuring expenses in 2019. As we further integrate acquired companies and 
pursue opportunities to gain efficiencies, we expect to continue to incur additional business integration costs in 2019. Over time, we 
believe the integration activities will reduce expenses as we improve efficiency in the combined operations. 

Acquisition-Related Intangible Amortization 

Amortization expense related to developed technology and patent and license rights acquired in a business combination is included in 
cost of sales. Amortization of trademarks and customer base acquired in a business combination is recorded in operating expense 
under the caption “acquisition-related intangible amortization.” Amortization expenses of intangible assets not acquired in a business 
combination are recorded within cost of sales, research and development, or sales and marketing based on the use of the asset. 

We recorded amortization expense on acquisition-related intangibles within operating expense of $8.7 million during the quarter ended 
June 30, 2019 compared to $10.1 million for same period in 2018. We recorded amortization expense on acquisition-related 
intangibles within operating expense of $18.0 million during the six-month period ended June 30, 2019 compared to $20.2 million for 
the same period in 2018. We expect that our acquisition-related intangible amortization will increase as a result of future acquisitions. 

Other Expense, net

Total other expense, net was $8.4 million and $21.0 million in the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019, respectively, 
compared to $7.4 million and $16.2 million in the same periods in 2018. Total other expense, net is primarily the result of interest 
expense, partially offset by interest income and includes the impacts of other income (expense), including impacts of foreign currency 
transactions. 

Interest expense increased to $18.2 million during the quarter ended June 30, 2019 compared to $15.8 million in the same period of 
2018. During the six-month period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, we recorded interest expense of $38.6 million and $30.9 million, 
respectively. Interest costs primarily relate to debt, discussed in Note 7 "Debt" in the accompanying notes to the condensed 
consolidated financial statements and the increase in interest expense reflects the issuance of cash convertible notes in November 
2018.

For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, interest income was $5.2 million and $5.1 million, respectively. For the 
six-month period ended June 30, 2019, interest income increased to $13.3 million from $9.8 million in the same period in 2018. 
Interest income primarily includes interest earned on cash and cash equivalents, short term investments, and income related to certain 
interest rate derivatives as discussed in Note 8 "Derivatives and Hedging" in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial 
statements. Interest income earned in 2019 includes interest on higher cash balances following the issuance of cash convertible notes 
in November 2018.

Other income, net was $4.7 million and $4.3 million in the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019, respectively, compared 
to other income, net of $3.4 million and $4.9 million in the same period in 2018. 

Other income in 2019 primarily reflected the unrealized gains, net on investments as discussed further in Note 5, which totaled $3.5 
million and $2.7 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, respectively. In addition, we recognized equity method 
income of $1.2 million and $1.6 million during the  three- and six-month periods of 2019, respectively. 

Other income in 2018 primarily reflects the unrealized gains, net on investments as discussed further in Note 5, which totaled $11.1 
million and $13.6 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, respectively. In the three and six months ended June 30, 
2018, we recorded a divestiture gain of $6.6 million as discussed in Note 3. Other income was partially offset by impairments, 
including investment impairments as discussed further in Note 5, which totaled $9.0 million in the three and six months ended June 
30, 2018.  
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For the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019, we recorded net losses on foreign currency transactions of $2.0 million and 
$3.5 million, respectively, compared to $4.4 million, and $6.6 million in the same periods in 2018 due to foreign currency rate 
fluctuations.

Provision for Income Taxes 

Our effective tax rates differ from The Netherlands statutory tax rate of 25% due in part to our operating subsidiaries being exposed to 
effective tax rates ranging from zero to more than 34%. Fluctuations in the distribution of pre-tax (loss) income among our operating 
subsidiaries can lead to fluctuations of the effective tax rate in the consolidated financial statements. In the second quarters of 2019 
and 2018, our effective tax rates were 13.7% and 19.9%, respectively. In the six-month period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, the 
effective tax rates were 7.5% and 18.8% respectively. The effective tax rate for the second quarter of 2019 was lower compared to the 
second quarter of 2018 primarily due to a reassessment of uncertain tax positions. Additionally, in 2019 and 2018, tax expense on 
foreign operations was favorably impacted by lower income tax rates and partial tax exemptions on foreign income primarily derived 
from operations in Germany, Singapore, Luxembourg, Ireland and Switzerland. These foreign tax benefits are due to a combination of 
favorable tax laws, rules, rulings, and exemptions in these jurisdictions. In particular, we have pre-tax income in Germany which is 
statutorily exempt from trade tax on intercompany foreign royalty income. Further, we have intercompany financing arrangements 
through Luxembourg and Ireland in which the intercompany income is partially exempt. 

In future periods, our effective tax rate may fluctuate from similar or other factors as discussed in “Changes in tax laws or their 
application and the termination or reduction of certain government incentives, could adversely impact our overall effective tax rate, 
results of operations or financial flexibility” in Item 3 Risk Factors of the Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended 
December 31, 2018.

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

To date, we have funded our business primarily through internally generated funds, debt and private and public sales of equity. Our 
primary use of cash has been to support continuing operations and our investing activities, including capital expenditure requirements 
and acquisitions. As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we had cash and cash equivalents of $624.6 million and $1.16 billion, 
respectively. Cash and cash equivalents are primarily held in U.S. dollars and euros, other than those cash balances maintained in the 
local currency of subsidiaries to meet local working capital needs. At June 30, 2019, cash and cash equivalents had decreased by 
$534.5 million from December 31, 2018, primarily due to cash used in financing activities of $534.1 million and cash used in 
investing activities of $128.4 million partially offset by cash provided by operating activities of $127.2 million. As of June 30, 2019 
and December 31, 2018, we had working capital of $704.5 million and $1.18 billion, respectively. 

Operating Activities. For the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, we generated net cash from operating activities of $127.2 
million and $166.2 million, respectively. While net income was $74.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019, non-cash 
components in income included $121.6 million of depreciation and amortization, $21.6 million of amortization of debt discount and 
issuance costs and $23.2 million of share-based compensation expense. Operating cash flows include a net decrease in working capital 
of $97.0 million excluding changes in fair values of derivative instruments. The current period change in working capital is primarily 
due to increased accounts receivable and inventories as well as a decrease to accrued and other liabilities and taxes payable. Because 
we rely heavily on cash generated from operating activities to fund our business, a decrease in demand for our products, longer 
collection cycles or significant technological advances of competitors would have a negative impact on our liquidity.

Investing Activities. Approximately $128.4 million of cash was used in investing activities during the six months ended June 30, 
2019 compared to $120.5 million for the same period in 2018. Cash used in investing activities during the six months ended June 30, 
2019 includes $134.4 million paid for intangible assets primarily related to the asset acquisition from Formulatrix, $181.7 million for 
purchases of short-term investments and $24.4 million cash paid for the acquisition of N-of-One, net of cash acquired as both further 
discussed in Note 3 "Acquisitions and Divestitures" as well as $54.4 million paid for purchases of property, plant and equipment. 
These activities were partially offset by $16.2 million cash received for collateral assets and $254.7 million from redemptions of short-
term investments.

Financing Activities. Financing activities used $534.1 million of cash for the six months ended June 30, 2019, primarily of $433.4 
million repayment of long-term debt as further discussed in Note 7 "Debt" and the purchase of treasury shares totaling $74.4 million 
as further discussed in Note 12 "Equity". This compares to cash used in financing activities of $25.4 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2018 primarily for purchase of treasury shares totaling $20.8 million. 

Other Factors Affecting Liquidity and Capital Resources

In November 2018, we issued $500.0 million aggregate principal amount of Cash Convertible Senior Notes which is due in 2024 
(2024 Notes). The net proceeds of the 2024 Notes were $470.0 million, after payment of the net cost of the Call Spread Overlay and 
transaction costs paid through June 30, 2019 as described more fully in Note 7 "Debt". Interest on the 2024 Notes is payable 
semiannually in arrears at a rate of 1.000% per annum. The 2024 Notes will mature on November 13, 2024 unless repurchased or 
converted in accordance with their terms prior to such date.
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In September 2017, we issued $400.0 million aggregate principal amount of Cash Convertible Senior Notes which are due in 2023 
(2023 Notes), which are discussed fully in Note 7 "Debt". Interest on the 2023 Notes is payable semiannually in arrears at a rate of 
0.500% per annum. The 2023 Notes will mature on September 13, 2023 unless repurchased or converted in accordance with their 
terms prior to such date.

Additionally in 2017, we completed a German private placement of $329.9 million, net of issuance costs, consisting of several 
tranches denominated in either U.S. dollars or Euro at either floating or fixed rates and due at various dates through June 2027 as 
described in Note 7 "Debt".

In October 2016, we extended the maturity of our €400 million syndicated revolving credit facility, which now has a contractual 
lifetime until December 2021 of which no amounts were utilized at June 30, 2019. The facility can be utilized in Euro, British pounds 
sterling, Swiss franc or U.S. dollar and bears interest of 0.40% to 1.20% above three months EURIBOR, or LIBOR in relation to any 
loan not in euro, and is offered with interest periods of one, two, three or six months. We have additional credit lines totaling €26.6 
million with no expiration date, none of which were utilized as of June 30, 2019. 

In March 2014, we issued $730.0 million aggregate principal amount of Cash Convertible Senior Notes of which $433.4 million was 
paid in the six months ended June 30, 2019 and $296.6 million is due in 2021 (2021 Notes). Interest on the 2021 Notes is payable 
semiannually in arrears on September 19 of each year, at a rate of 0.875% per annum commencing on September 19, 2014. The 2021 
Notes will mature on March 19, 2021, unless repurchased or converted in accordance with their terms prior to such date.

In October 2012, we completed a U.S. private placement through the issuance of new senior unsecured notes at a total amount of $400 
million with a weighted average interest rate of 3.66% (settled on October 16, 2012). The notes were issued in three series: (1) $73 
million 7-year term due in 2019 (3.19%); (2) $300 million 10-year term due in 2022 (3.75%); and (3) $27 million 12-year term due in 
2024 (3.90%).

As of June 30, 2019, we carry $1.8 billion of long-term debt, of which $353.6 million is current, and $59.9 million of operating lease 
liabilities, of which $18.8 million is current. We did not hold any material finance leases as of June 30, 2019.

In connection with certain acquisitions, we could be required to make additional contingent cash payments totaling up to $181.4 
million based on the achievement of certain revenue and operating results milestones as further discussed in Note 16 "Commitments 
and Contingencies"."

In January 2018, we announced our fifth share repurchase program of up to $200 million of our common shares. During the  three- 
and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019, we repurchased 0.8 million and 2.0 million QIAGEN shares, respectively for $30.0 
million and $74.4 million (including transaction costs), respectively, bringing the total shares repurchased under this program to 4.8 
million for $179.0 million (including transaction costs). Repurchased shares will be held in treasury in order to satisfy various 
obligations, which include employee share-based remuneration plans. 

We expect that cash from financing activities will continue to be impacted by issuances of our common shares in connection with our 
equity compensation plans and that the market performance of our stock will impact the timing and volume of the issuances. 
Additionally, we may make future acquisitions or investments requiring cash payments, the issuance of additional equity or debt 
financing. 

We believe that funds from operations, existing cash and cash equivalents, together with the proceeds from our public and private 
sales of equity, and availability of financing facilities, will be sufficient to fund our planned operations and expansion during the 
coming year. However, any global economic downturn may have a greater impact on our business than currently expected, and we 
may experience a decrease in the sales of our products, which could impact our ability to generate cash. If our future cash flows from 
operations and other capital resources are not adequate to fund our liquidity needs, we may be required to obtain additional debt or 
equity financing or to reduce or delay our capital expenditures, acquisitions or research and development projects. If we could not 
obtain financing on a timely basis or at satisfactory terms, or implement timely reductions in our expenditures, our business could be 
adversely affected. 

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk 

Our market risk relates primarily to interest rate exposures on cash, marketable securities, and borrowings and foreign currency 
exposures on intercompany and third-party transactions. The overall objective of our risk management strategy is to reduce the 
potential negative earnings effects from changes in interest and foreign currency exchange rates. Exposures are managed through 
operational methods and financial instruments. We do not use financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. Our exposure 
to market risk from changes in interest rates and currency exchange rates has not changed materially from our exposure as discussed 
in Item 11 of our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2018. 

Foreign Currency 
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QIAGEN N.V.’s functional currency is the U.S. dollar and our subsidiaries’ functional currencies are generally the local currencies of 
the respective countries in which they are located. All amounts in the financial statements of entities whose functional currency is not 
the U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollar equivalents at exchange rates as follows: (1) assets and liabilities at period-end rates, 
(2) income statement accounts at average exchange rates for the period, and (3) components of shareholders’ equity at historical rates. 
Translation gains or losses are recorded in shareholders’ equity, and transaction gains and losses are reflected in net income. Foreign 
currency transactions in the three- and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019 resulted in net losses of $2.0 million and $3.5 million, 
respectively, and $4.4 million and $6.6 million in the same periods ended 2018, respectively are included in other income (expense), 
net. 

Derivatives and Hedging 

In the ordinary course of business, we use derivative instruments, including swaps, forwards and/or options, to manage potential losses 
from foreign currency exposures and variable rate debt. The principal objective of such derivative instruments is to minimize the risks 
and/or costs associated with global financial and operating activities. We do not utilize derivative or other financial instruments for 
trading or speculative purposes. We recognize all derivatives as either assets or liabilities on the balance sheet, measure those 
instruments at fair value and recognize the change in fair value in earnings in the period of change, unless the derivative qualifies as an 
effective hedge that offsets certain exposures. In determining fair value, we consider both the counterparty credit risk and our own 
creditworthiness. To determine our own credit risk, we estimated our own credit rating by benchmarking the price of our outstanding 
debt to publicly-available comparable data from rated companies. Using the estimated rating, we quantify our credit risk by reference 
to publicly-traded debt with a corresponding rating. 

Foreign Currency Derivatives. As a globally active enterprise, we are subject to risks associated with fluctuations in foreign 
currencies in our ordinary operations. This includes foreign currency-denominated receivables, payables, debt, and other balance sheet 
positions. We manage our balance sheet exposure on a group-wide basis primarily using foreign exchange forward contracts, options 
and cross-currency swaps.

Interest Rate Derivatives. We are using interest rate derivatives to align our portfolio of interest bearing assets and liabilities with our 
risk management objectives. We have entered into interest rate swaps in which we agreed to exchange, at specified intervals, the 
difference between fixed and floating interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount.

We also make use of economic hedges. Further details of our derivative and hedging activities can be found in Note 8 "Derivatives 
and Hedging" to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Recent Authoritative Pronouncements 

For information on recent accounting pronouncements impacting our business, see Note 2 "Basis of Presentation and Accounting 
Policies" in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Application of Critical Accounting Policies, Judgments and Estimates 

The preparation of our financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires 
management to make assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingencies as of the 
date of the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Critical 
accounting policies are those that require the most complex or subjective judgments, often as a result of the need to make estimates 
about the effects of matters that are inherently uncertain. Thus, to the extent that actual events differ from management’s estimates and 
assumptions, there could be a material impact on the financial statements. In applying our critical accounting policies, at times we 
used accounting estimates that either required us to make assumptions about matters that were highly uncertain at the time the estimate 
was made or were reasonably likely to change from period to period, having a material impact on the presentation of our results of 
operations, financial position or cash flows. Our critical accounting policies are those related to revenue recognition, income taxes, 
investments, goodwill and other intangible assets, acquisitions and fair value measurements. 

Our critical accounting policies are discussed further in Item 5 of our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 
2018. Actual results in these areas could differ from management’s estimates. 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

We did not use special purpose entities and did not have off-balance-sheet financing arrangements as of June 30, 2019 and 
December 31, 2018. 

Contractual Obligations 

There were no material changes at June 30, 2019 from the contractual obligations disclosed in Item 5 of our Annual Report on Form 
20-F for the year ended December 31, 2018. 

Legal Proceedings 

For information on legal proceedings, see Note 16 "Commitments and Contingencies" to the accompanying condensed consolidated 
financial statements. 
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While no assurances can be given regarding the outcome of the proceedings described in Note 16, based on information currently 
available, we believe that the resolution of these matters is unlikely to have a material adverse effect on our financial position or 
results of future operations for QIAGEN N.V. as a whole. However, because of the nature and inherent uncertainties of litigation, 
should the outcomes be unfavorable, certain aspects of our business, financial condition, and results of operations and cash flows 
could be materially adversely affected.  

Risk Factors

Material risks that may affect our results of operations and financial position appear in Part 1, Item 3 "Key Information" of the Annual 
Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2018. There have been no material changes from the risk factors disclosed in 
Item 3 of our Form 20-F.

_________________________________
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